

OAO ROSTELECOM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

CONTENT

	Pages
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	3
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	4
Consolidated Balance Sheets	5
Consolidated Statements of Income	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9-67

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

To the Shareholders of OAO Rostelecom

1. International convention requires that management prepare consolidated financial statements which present fairly, in all material respects, the state of affairs of the Group at the end of each financial period and of the results of operations and cash flows for each period. Management is responsible for ensuring that all Group entities keep accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy the financial position of each entity and which enable them to ensure that the consolidated financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and that their statutory accounting reports comply with Russian laws and regulations. They also have a general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.
2. Management considers that, in preparing the consolidated financial statements set out on pages 5 to 67, the Group has used appropriate accounting policies, consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates, and that appropriate International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board have been followed.
3. The consolidated financial statements, which are based on the statutory accounting reports adjusted to comply with International Financial Reporting Standards, are hereby approved on behalf of the Board of Directors.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors:

K.Yu.Solodukhin
General Director



OAO Rostelecom
1st Tverskaya-Yamskaya, 14,
Moscow
Russian Federation

June 30, 2008

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To Board of Directors and Shareholders of OAO Rostelecom

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of OAO Rostelecom, an open joint stock company, and subsidiaries, (hereinafter referred to as the "Group") as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 and the related consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of cash flows and consolidated statements of changes in equity for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2007. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Group's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group at December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, and the consolidated results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2007, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the Group's internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2007, based on criteria established in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) and our report dated June 30, 2008 expressed an adverse opinion thereon.



ERNST & YOUNG LLC
Moscow, Russia
June 30, 2008

OA O Rostelecom
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In millions of Russian Rubles)

	Notes	December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2005
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	6	38,480	39,186	40,628
Goodwill and other intangible assets	7	2,745	2,795	-
Investments in associates	9	494	330	331
Long-term investments	10	11,847	5,728	3,343
Other non-current assets		20	71	13
Total non-current assets		53,586	48,110	44,315
Current assets				
Inventory		447	564	761
Accounts receivable	11	8,429	8,821	5,232
Prepaid income tax		778	154	373
Short-term investments	12	6,920	8,496	12,238
Cash and cash equivalents	13	3,284	2,353	2,398
Total current assets		19,858	20,388	21,002
Total assets		73,444	68,498	65,317
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent				
Share capital	14	100	100	100
Retained earnings including other reserves		56,027	50,820	49,597
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		56,127	50,920	49,697
Minority interest		26	25	-
Total equity		56,153	50,945	49,697
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings, net of current portion	18	172	298	3,232
Finance lease payable	16	396	427	369
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	15	269	326	378
Vendor financing payable	17	-	362	-
Deferred tax liability	19	4,119	3,444	4,171
Total non-current liabilities		4,956	4,857	8,150
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	15	7,445	7,372	4,056
Finance lease payable	16	108	78	52
Taxes payable		533	426	830
Vendor financing payable	17	1,637	1,640	1,677
Current portion of long-term borrowings	18	2,585	3,005	851
Short-term borrowings		27	175	4
Total current liabilities		12,335	12,696	7,470
Total liabilities		17,291	17,553	15,620
Total equity and liabilities		73,444	68,498	65,317

The notes on pages 9 through 67 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Year ended December 31,		
		2007	2006	2005
Revenue				
Telephone traffic		50,000	49,121	31,629
Rent of channels		7,725	7,116	6,045
Other revenue		6,877	5,322	3,281
Total revenue	20	64,602	61,559	40,955
Operating expenses				
Wages, salaries, other benefits and payroll taxes		(8,763)	(7,147)	(6,242)
Depreciation and amortization	6, 7	(7,613)	(8,418)	(7,136)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets	6, 7	(271)	-	(4,970)
Charges by network operators – international		(7,817)	(7,304)	(7,059)
Charges by network operators – national		(27,860)	(29,355)	(8,741)
Administration and other costs	22	(6,670)	(5,553)	(3,877)
Taxes other than on income		(703)	(621)	(492)
Repairs and maintenance		(864)	(866)	(822)
Bad debt (expense)/ recovery	11	(815)	(389)	140
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment		(197)	(601)	(1,356)
Total operating expenses		(61,573)	(60,254)	(40,555)
Operating profit		3,029	1,305	400
Income from associates		156	19	169
Interest expense		(238)	(133)	(77)
Interest income		907	900	886
Income from sale of investments		-	52	408
Other non-operating (loss)/ income		(37)	81	55
Foreign exchange gain/(loss), net		183	219	(168)
Profit before income tax		4,000	2,443	1,673
Current tax charge	19	(1,854)	(2,411)	(2,829)
Deferred tax benefit	19	660	1,424	2,134
Income tax expense	19	(1,194)	(987)	(695)
Profit after tax		2,806	1,456	978
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent		2,805	1,458	978
Minority interest		1	(2)	-
		Rubles	Rubles	Rubles
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent – basic and diluted (not in million of Russian Rubles)	24	2.89	1.50	1.01

The notes on pages 9 through 67 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In millions of Russian Rubles)

		Year ended December 31,		
	Note	2007	2006	2005
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit before income tax		4,000	2,443	1,673
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income before tax to cash generated from operating activities:</i>				
Depreciation and amortization	6, 7	7,613	8,418	7,136
Impairment losses	6, 7	271	-	4,970
Bad debt expense/ (recovery)	11	815	389	(140)
Income from associates		(156)	(19)	(169)
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment		197	601	1,356
Gain from sale of investments		-	(52)	(408)
Net interest and other non-operating income		(632)	(848)	(864)
Foreign exchange (gain)/ loss, net		(183)	(219)	168
<i>Changes in net working capital:</i>				
Increase in accounts receivable		(487)	(4,242)	(421)
Decrease in inventories		117	198	44
(Decrease)/ increase in payables and accruals		(116)	2,449	49
Cash generated from operations		11,439	9,118	13,394
Interest paid		(257)	(426)	(193)
Interest received		1,059	778	766
Income tax paid		(2,454)	(2,049)	(3,024)
Net cash provided by operating activities		9,787	7,421	10,943
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		(7,157)	(7,177)	(7,788)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		231	414	183
Purchase of available-for-sale investments		(570)	-	(59)
Purchase of financial assets, other than available-for-sale investments		(20,279)	(14,594)	(32,174)
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale investments, net of direct costs		38	67	699
Proceeds from sale of investment other than available-for-sale, net of direct costs		21,518	18,218	28,824
Dividends received from associates		4	97	99
Cash acquired as a result of obtaining control over ZAO GlobalTel		-	-	140
Purchase of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired		-	(1,481)	-
Purchase of minority interest	8	(25)	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(6,240)	(4,456)	(10,076)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Drawdown of interest bearing loans		415	898	3,082
Repayment of interest bearing loans and loan facilities		(927)	(1,297)	(1,137)
Repayment of lease obligations		(105)	(55)	(33)
Repayment of vendor financing payable		(362)	(711)	-
Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent		(1,630)	(1,839)	(1,637)
Net cash (used in)/received from financing activities		(2,609)	(3,004)	275
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(7)	(6)	1
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		931	(45)	1,143
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		2,353	2,398	1,255
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year		3,284	2,353	2,398
Non-monetary transactions:				
Non-cash additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		49	962	412

The notes on pages 9 through 67 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(In millions of Russian Rubles)

	Note	Attributable to equity holders of the parent			Minority interest	Total equity	
		Share capital	Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments	Retained earnings			Total
Balance at December 31, 2004		100	395	50,343	50,838	-	50,838
Effect of obtaining control over ZAO GlobalTel	5	-	-	(826)	(826)	-	(826)
Available-for-sale investments							
Valuation gain on available-for-sale investments, net of tax		-	736	-	736	-	736
Transferred to profit on sale		-	(243)	-	(243)	-	(243)
Total income and expense for the period recognized directly in equity		-	493	-	493	-	493
Profit for the period		-	-	978	978	-	978
Total income and expense		-	493	978	1,471	-	1,471
Dividends	14	-	-	(1,786)	(1,786)	-	(1,786)
Balance at December 31, 2005		100	888	48,709	49,697	-	49,697
Acquisition of minority interest		-	-	-	-	27	27
Available-for-sale investments							
Valuation gain on available-for-sale investments, net of tax		-	1,806	-	1,806	-	1,806
Total income and expense for the period recognized directly in equity		-	1,806	-	1,806	-	1,806
Profit for the period		-	-	1,458	1,458	(2)	1,456
Total income and expense		-	1,806	1,458	3,264	(2)	3,262
Dividends	14	-	-	(2,041)	(2,041)	-	(2,041)
Balance at December 31, 2006		100	2,694	48,126	50,920	25	50,945
Acquisition of minority interest		-	-	(25)	(25)	-	(25)
Available-for-sale investments							
Valuation gain on available-for-sale investments, net of tax		-	4,223	-	4,223	-	4,223
Total income and expense for the period recognized directly in equity		-	4,223	(25)	4,198	-	4,198
Profit for the period		-	-	2,805	2,805	1	2,806
Total income and expense		-	4,223	2,780	7,003	1	7,004
Dividends	14	-	-	(1,796)	(1,796)	-	(1,796)
Balance at December 31, 2007		100	6,917	49,110	56,127	26	56,153

The notes on pages 9 through 67 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

These consolidated financial statements are presented by OAO Rostelecom (“Rostelecom” or the “Company”), and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”), which are incorporated in the Russian Federation (“Russia”). The principal activity of the Group is to provide domestic (DLD) and international (ILD) long-distance telecommunication services to the Government, businesses and individuals of Russia. The Group operates the main intercity network and the international telecommunications gateways of the Russian Federation, carrying traffic that originates in other national and international operators’ networks to other national and international operators for termination.

The Company’s headquarters are located in Moscow at 1st Tverskaya-Yamskaya Street, 14.

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries, as detailed in Note 8.

Rostelecom was established as an open joint stock company on September 23, 1993 in accordance with the Directive of the State Committee on the Management of State Property of Russia No. 1507-r, dated August 27, 1993. As of December 31, 2007, the Government of the Russian Federation controlled indirectly 50.67% of the voting share capital of the Company, by virtue of its 75% less one share direct holding in OAO Svyazinvest (“Svyazinvest”), the main shareholder of Rostelecom.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The Group maintains its accounting records and prepares its statutory accounting reports in accordance with Russian accounting legislation and instructions in Russian Rubles (Rbl). These consolidated financial statements are based on the underlying accounting records, appropriately adjusted and reclassified for fair presentation in accordance with the standards and interpretations prescribed by the IASB.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention, except for restatement of property, plant and equipment for the effects of inflation up to December 31, 2002, and measurement of available-for-sale investments at fair value and some other items when IFRS requires accounting treatment other than historical cost accounting (refer to Note 4). The functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries and the reporting currency for these consolidated financial statements is the Russian Ruble.

3. OPERATING ENVIRONMENT OF THE GROUP

General

Whilst there have been improvements in the Russian economic situation, such as an increase in gross domestic product, Russia continues economic reforms and development of its legal, tax and regulatory frameworks as required by a market economy. The future stability of the Russian economy is largely dependent upon these reforms and developments and the effectiveness of economic, financial and monetary measures undertaken by the government.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

3. OPERATING ENVIRONMENT OF THE GROUP (Continued)**New scheme of settlements with regional subscribers and operators**

In 2005 a set of new rules and regulations in the national telecommunication sector was enacted by the Ministry of Information Technologies and Communications as part of the regulatory reform and restructuring of the national telecommunications sector aimed to facilitate competition and make the industry more attractive for investors. New rules and regulations resulted in change of the Group's status as a monopoly supplier of long-distance and international telecommunication services, effective January 1, 2006. The new regulations allowed telecommunication operators to apply for long-distance telecommunication licenses, two alternative operators received the respective licenses and started providing long-distance and international communication services during 2006.

Before January 1, 2006 the Group provided long-distance traffic transit services to Svyazinvest inter-regional telecommunications companies (IRCs) and to other Russian operators. In Moscow the Group provided long-distance services to subscribers directly. In every region of the Russian Federation, Svyazinvest IRCs and other operators independently billed for long-distance services provided to their local network subscribers (except for subscribers in Moscow). The operators settled with the Group for long-distance call transit and termination services, and the Group, in turn, paid the respective operator for call termination services. In Moscow the Group billed subscribers for long-distance services directly. Starting January 1, 2006, in accordance with the new regulations, the Group bills end users for long-distance services directly charging them the full tariffs, previously charged by the IRCs and other operators. This led to a significant increase in Revenue from telecommunication services starting 2006 and subsequent years and a material increase in accounts receivable as of December 31, 2006, as compared to the revenues for the year ended December 31, 2005 and accounts receivable as of December 31, 2005 due to the gross presentation of the revenue and receivables in the consolidated financial statements (refer to Notes 11 and 20).

Currently, the Group does not have at its disposal sufficient staff and other resources to process, prepare and analyze source documents, maintain information systems, issue bills, and collect payments to the full extent necessary. In order to perform these activities and ensure the corresponding infrastructure to conform to the new regulatory requirements, effective January 1, 2006, the Group entered into service contracts with Svyazinvest IRCs and other operators of local and intra-regional networks to act as the Company's regional agents (contracted service providers). Contracted services include customer services to end users, invoicing, and collection of payments for long-distance services provided by the Group. While relying on resources and data supplied by contracted service providers in calculating charges for long-distance services, the Group bears responsibility for calculating charges in compliance with applicable regulations.

As a result, starting from the year ended December 31, 2006 in addition to the fees paid for call termination services, the Group also incurred Agent fees in connection with the service contracts which are included in charges by national network operators in the consolidated statements of income. In addition, the new legislation introduced compensation payments which are to be made by the Group to IRC's as reimbursement for the expected reduction in their profitability. Charges by national network operators in the consolidated statements of income include such compensation payments of 3,612 (2006: 4,397). The above compensation payments were ended as of January 1, 2008.

The new scheme of settlements significantly changed the income and expense structure as well as receivables and payables structure. The tables below summarize the effect of changes in telecommunication legislation on the Group's assets, liabilities, revenues and related expenses:

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

3. OPERATING ENVIRONMENT OF THE GROUP (Continued)

	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2005
Accounts receivable		
Local operators	729	331
Subscribers	2,756	-
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses		
Local operators	(1,970)	(48)
Subscribers	(348)	(15)
Net effect	1,167	268
	Year ended December 31, 2006	Year ended December 31, 2005
Revenue from telecommunication services		
Local operators	520	17,618
Subscribers	34,985	164
Charges by network operators – national		
Agent fees	(6,647)	-
Interconnection fees	(18,111)	(5,990)
Bad debt expense	(369)	-
Net effect	10,378	11,792

During the second half of 2006 and 2007 the Group started performing subscribers' billing and collection activities directly in relation to the largest subscribers located outside Moscow. The share of direct subscriber billing is constantly growing. Starting from September 1, 2007 the Group also significantly changed its scheme of settlements with subscribers in the Urals region. Before that date the Group had contracted OAO Uralsvyazinform (Svyazinvest IRC) as an agent for concluding contracts, billing subscribers, printing and delivery of invoices, collecting cash and claiming procedures for individuals and legal entities which were not direct subscribers. After September 1, 2007 the Group started billing all subscribers in the Urals region using its own billing system, but printing and delivery of invoices as well as collecting cash are still performed by other agents contracted by the Group. Revenues from servicing such subscribers for September - December 2007 amounted to 1,407.

Inflation

The Russian economy has been characterized by relatively high rates of inflation. The following table summarizes the annual rate of inflation for the past three years:

For the year ended December 31,	Annual inflation
2007	11.9%
2006	9.0%
2005	10.9%

Source: Federal Service of Public Statistics

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Set out below are the principal accounting policies used to prepare these consolidated financial statements:

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that the Group has adopted those new/revised standards mandatory for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2007. The changes in accounting policies result from adoption of the following new or revised standards:

- IAS 1 *Amendment - Presentation of Financial Statements*;
- IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*;
- IFRIC 7 *Applying the Restatement Approach under IAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies*;
- IFRIC 8 *Scope of IFRS 2*;
- IFRIC 9 *Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives*;
- IFRIC 10 *Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment*.

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 7 and the changes to IAS 1 is to expand the disclosures provided in these financial statements regarding the Group's financial instruments, risk management policy and management of capital (see Notes 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32).

The adoption of Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee did not have material impact on the Group's results of operations, financial position and cash flows.

Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The most significant estimates relate to the recoverability and depreciable lives of property, plant and equipment, fair values of assets and liabilities acquired in business combinations, post employment benefits, allowance for doubtful accounts, and deferred taxation. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Changes in estimate of useful lives

The Group assesses the remaining useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment at least at each financial year-end and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate in accordance with IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*.

In March 2006 the Company formalized a plan to gradually discontinue using analog trunk lines and equipment beginning from January 2006 and through the end of 2010. The Company has accordingly revised its estimate of the remaining period of use of the analog lines and equipment prospectively effective January 1, 2006. The net effect of change in useful lives of analog trunk lines for the year ended December 31, 2007 was to increase depreciation by 243 (2006: 1,393). The change in useful lives is expected to result in an increase of depreciation for the year ended December 31, 2008 by 163. Management believes this difference will be decreasing in the later years.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)*Fair Values of Assets and Liabilities Acquired in Business Combinations*

The Group is required to recognize separately, at the acquisition date, the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired or assumed in the business combination at their fair values, which involves estimates. Such estimates are based on valuation techniques, which require considerable judgment in forecasting future cash flows and developing other assumptions.

Site Restoration Provisions

The Group reviews site restoration provisions at each balance sheet date and adjusts them to reflect the current best estimate in accordance with IFRIC 1 *Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities*. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date.

Post-Employment Benefits

The Group uses actuarial valuation method for measurement of the present value of defined post-employment benefit obligations and related current service cost (refer to Note 23). This involves the use of demographic assumptions about the future characteristics of current and former employees who are eligible for benefits (mortality, both during and after employment, rates of employee turnover, etc.) as well as financial assumptions (discount rate, future salary and benefit levels, etc.).

Allowances

The Group makes allowances for doubtful accounts receivable. Significant judgment is used to estimate doubtful accounts. In estimating doubtful accounts historical and anticipated customer performance are considered. Changes in the economy, industry, or specific customer conditions may require adjustments to the allowance for doubtful accounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements. As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, allowances for doubtful accounts have been created in the amount of 2,187, 1,594 and 1,371, respectively (refer to Note 11).

Goodwill

The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating unit(s) to which goodwill is allocated. Estimating the value in use requires the Group to make an estimate of expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value of those cash flows. As at the reporting date the Group estimated the value in use of each cash-generating unit to be higher than the carrying amount of each unit's respective net assets including goodwill, except for ZAO Zebra Telecom. The carrying amount of consolidated goodwill as of December 31, 2007 is 702 (refer to Note 7).

Litigations

The Group exercises considerable judgment in measuring and recognizing provisions and the exposure to contingent liabilities related to pending litigations or other outstanding claims subject to negotiated settlement, mediation, arbitration or government regulation, as well as other contingent liabilities. Judgment is necessary in assessing the likelihood that a pending claim will succeed, or a liability will arise, and to quantify the possible range of the final settlement. Because of the inherent uncertainties in this evaluation process, actual losses may be different from the originally estimated provision. These estimates are subject to change as new information becomes available, primarily with the support of internal specialists, if available, or with the support of outside consultants, such as actuaries or legal counsel. Revisions to the estimates may significantly affect future operating results.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**Principles of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 31 December each year.

A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the Company, either through ownership, directly or indirectly, of more than 50% of the voting share capital of the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are no longer consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies.

All intra-group balances, income and expenses and unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full.

Losses allocated to minority interest do not exceed the minority interest in the equity of the subsidiary unless there is a binding obligation of the minority to fund the losses. Losses in excess of minority interest are allocated to the Group.

Associates in which the Group has significant influence but not a controlling interest are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Significant influence is usually demonstrated by the Group owning, directly or indirectly, between 20% and 50% of the voting ownership interest or by power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of associates. The Group's share of the net income or losses of associates is included in the consolidated statement of income, the Group's share of movement in reserves is recognized in equity and the Group's share of the net assets of associates is included in the consolidated balance sheet.

An assessment of investments in associates for possible impairment or reversal of impairment recognized previously is performed when there is an indication that the asset has been impaired or the impairment losses recognized in prior years no longer exist. When the Group's share of losses exceeds the carrying amount of the investment, the investment is reported at nil value and recognition of losses is discontinued except to the extent of the Group's commitment to fund future losses. Unrealized profits and losses that arise from transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated in the proportion to the Group's share in such associates.

Goodwill and excess of acquirer's interest in the net fair value of acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the net fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquired subsidiary or associate at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on an acquisition of a subsidiary is included in intangible assets. Goodwill on an acquisition of an associate is included in the investments in associate. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses for goodwill may not be reversed. If the impairment loss recognized for the cash-generating unit exceeds the carrying amount of the allocated goodwill, the additional amount of the impairment loss is recognized by allocating to other assets on pro rata basis, but not below their fair value unless another basis is more appropriate.

Goodwill is not amortized. Instead it is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date allocated to each of the cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units expected to benefit from the combination's synergies,

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

irrespective of whether other assets and liabilities of the Group are assigned to those units or group of units. Each unit or group of units to which goodwill is so allocated:

- Represents the lowest level within the Group at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes; and
- Is not larger than a segment based on either the Group's primary or the Group's secondary reporting format determined in accordance with IAS 14 *Segment Reporting*.

Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit, to which the goodwill relates. Where recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operations within that unit are disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of cash-generating unit retained.

In case of excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of business combination the Group:

- (a) reassesses the identification and measurement of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities and the measurement of the cost of the combination;
- (b) recognizes in profit or loss any excess remaining after that reassessment immediately.

Acquisitions of minority interests are accounted for using the entity concept method, whereby, the difference between the consideration paid and the carrying value of net assets attributable to minority interests acquired is recognized directly in equity by charging or crediting retained earnings.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. The cost of the network comprises all qualifying expenditures up to and including the cabling and wiring to the local telephone operator's intercity exchange, and includes contractors' charges and payments on account, materials, direct labor, and interest costs on specific project financing up to the date of commissioning of the relevant assets. Dismantling costs are included in cost of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent expenditures are capitalized if it can be clearly demonstrated that they extend the life of the asset or significantly increase its revenue generating capacity beyond its originally assessed standard of performance. Expenditure for continuing repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of income as incurred.

Items of property, plant and equipment that are retired or otherwise disposed of are eliminated from the balance sheet along with the corresponding accumulated depreciation. Any difference between the net disposal proceeds and carrying amount of the item is reported as a gain or loss on derecognition. The gain or loss resulting from such retirement or disposal is included in the determination of net income.

Depreciation is calculated on property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis from the time the assets are available for use, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

	<u>Number of years</u>
Buildings and site services	10 – 50
Cable and transmission devices:	
• Channels	10 – 40
• Cable	30 – 40
• Radio and fixed link transmission equipment	15 – 20
• Telephone exchanges	15
Other	5-10

The useful life of assets encompasses the entire time they are available for use, regardless of whether during that time they are in use or idle. The useful lives and residual value of assets and methods are reviewed at each financial year-end or more frequently if events occur that suggest a change is necessary and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for prospectively (refer to Note 6). Depreciation of an asset ceases at the earlier of the date the asset is classified as held for sale and the date the asset is derecognized.

At each balance sheet date or more frequently if events occur that suggest a change is necessary an assessment is made as to whether there is any indication that the Group's assets may be impaired. If any such indication exists, an assessment is made to establish whether the recoverable amount of the assets has declined below the carrying amount of those assets as disclosed in the financial statements. When such a decline has occurred, the carrying amount of the assets is reduced to the recoverable amount. The amount of any such reduction is recognized immediately as a loss in the statement of income. Any subsequent increase in the recoverable amount of the assets is reversed when the circumstances that led to the write-down or write-off cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that the new circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future. Increase of the recoverable amount is limited to the lower of its recoverable amount and carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of the assets' fair value less cost to sell, or value in use. The value in use of the asset is estimated based on forecast of future cash inflows and outflows to be derived from continued use of the asset and from the estimated net proceeds on disposal, discounted to present value using an appropriate discount rate. In 2005, the Group recognized an impairment loss of 4,970 (refer to Notes 6 and 7) related to the impact of the new rules and regulations of the regulatory reform and restructuring of the national telecommunication sector as discussed in detail in Note 3. Based on management's analysis there were no indicators of impairment of property, plant and equipment or release of impairment losses of the previous year as of December 31, 2007 and 2006.

The determination of impairment of property, plant and equipment involves the use of estimates that include, but are not limited to, the cause, timing and amount of the impairment. Impairment is based on a large number of factors, such as changes in current competitive conditions, expectations of growth in the telecommunication industry, increased cost of capital, changes in the future availability of financing, technological obsolescence, discontinuance of service, current replacement costs and other changes in circumstances that indicate an impairment exists. The recoverable amount and the fair values are typically determined using a discounted cash flow method which incorporates reasonable market participant assumptions. The identification of impairment indicators, the estimation of future cash flows and the determination of fair values for assets (or group of assets) requires management to make significant judgments concerning the identification and validation of impairment indicators, expected cash flows, applicable discount rates, useful lives and residual values. Methods used to determine the value in use include discounted cash flow-based methods and methods that use quoted stock market prices as a basis. These estimates, including the methodologies used, can have a material impact on the fair value and ultimately the amount of any property, plant and equipment impairment.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Construction in progress represents properties under construction and is stated at cost. This includes cost of construction, plant and equipment and other direct costs. Construction in progress is not depreciated until the constructed or installed asset is ready for its intended use.

Advances given to suppliers of property, plant and equipment are included in construction in progress.

Interest costs on borrowings to finance the construction of property, plant and equipment are capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are expensed.

Leases

Service contracts that do not take the legal form of a lease but convey rights to the Group to use an asset or a group of assets in return for a payment or a series of fixed payments are accounted for as leases. Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease is determined based on the facts and circumstances of each arrangement to determine whether fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and whether the arrangement conveys a right to use that asset. Contracts meeting these criteria are then evaluated to determine whether they are either an operating lease or finance lease.

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the commencement of lease term at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged directly against income. Capitalized leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term unless there is a reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, in which case the assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives.

Indefeasible Rights of Use (IRU) represent the right to use a portion of the capacity of a terrestrial or submarine transmission cable granted for a fixed period. IRUs are recognized as an asset when the Group has the specific indefeasible right to use an identified portion of the underlying asset, generally optical fibers or dedicated wavelength bandwidth, and the duration of the right is for the major part of the underlying asset's economic life. Such assets are included in property, plant and equipment in the consolidated balance sheets. They are depreciated over the shorter of the expected period of use and the life of the contract.

Leases, including IRU leases, where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment when there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. Amortization periods and methods for intangible assets with finite useful lives are reviewed at least at each financial year-end and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as changes in accounting

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

estimates. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The Group assesses whether there is any indication that a finite lived intangible asset may be impaired at each reporting date. The Group also performs annual impairment tests for finite lived assets not yet placed in use. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is included in depreciation and amortization expenses in the consolidated statements of income.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but tested for impairment annually or more frequently when indicators of impairment exist, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Inventory

Inventory principally consists of fuel and spare parts for the network. Inventory is stated at the lower of cost incurred in bringing each item to its present location and condition and its net realizable value. Cost is calculated on a first in first out basis. Items used in the construction of new plant and equipment are capitalized as part of the related asset. Net realizable value is determined with respect to current market prices less expected costs to disposal. Inventory used in the maintenance of equipment is charged to operating costs as utilized and included in repair and maintenance and other costs in the consolidated statements of income.

Accounts receivable

Trade and other accounts receivable are stated in the balance sheet at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. The allowance is created based on the historical pattern of collections of accounts receivable and specific analysis of recoverability of significant accounts. Bad debts are written off in the period in which they are identified.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include cash and cash equivalents, investments (other than in consolidated subsidiaries and equity method investees), non-hedge derivatives, accounts receivable, accounts payable and borrowings. The particular recognition methods adopted for financial instruments are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item. The Group classifies financial assets and liabilities into the following categories: loans and receivables, financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale financial assets, financial liabilities at amortized cost.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and not originated with the intent to be sold immediately. Such assets are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any allowance for impairment. The calculation takes into account any premium or discount on acquisition and includes transaction costs and fees that are integral part of the effective interest rate. Gains and losses are recognized in income when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through amortization process.

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are financial assets or liabilities which are either classified as held for trading or derivatives or are designated by the Group as at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

acquired for the purposes of selling in the near term. Gains and losses on investments held for trading are recognized in income.

All financial liabilities are carried at amortized cost using effective interest rate method, except for derivative financial liabilities which are carried at their fair values.

Transactions with financial instruments are recognized using settlement date accounting. Assets are recognized on the day they are transferred to the Group and derecognized on the day that they are transferred by the Group.

All other investments not classified in any of the two preceding categories are classified as available-for-sale. After initial recognition available-for-sale investments are measured at fair value with gains and losses being recognized as a separate component of equity until the investment is derecognized at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is included in the determination of net income. At each balance sheet date or more frequently if events occur that suggest a change is necessary an assessment is made as to whether there is any indication that the Group's investments may be impaired. Fair value of investment that are actively traded in organized markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid price at the close of business on the balance sheet day. For investment where there is no active market fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length transactions; references to current market value of other instruments which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

Interest income from investments is accrued during the period in which it is earned.

The Group invests temporarily available funds in bills of exchange issued by various Russian companies maturing within 12 months after the balance sheet date or with no fixed maturity, which the Group plans to sell during the next year.

Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs, and have not been designated 'as at fair value through profit or loss'. In subsequent periods, borrowings are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortization process.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, with insignificant risks of diminution in value.

Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences:

- except where the deferred income tax liability arises from goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized:

- except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Any such previously recognized reduction is reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset will be realized or the liability settled. Tax rates are based on laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Revenue and operating costs recognition

Revenue and operating costs for all services supplied and received are recognized at the time the services are rendered. Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the enterprise and the amount of revenue can be reliably measured. Revenues and expenses are reported net of respective value added tax.

Revenues from directly billed subscribers are recognized in the period where the services were provided based on the Group's billing system's data. Revenues from subscribers billed via agents are recognized in the period where the services were provided based on agent reports.

Prior to 2006, the Group charged and paid to regional local telephone operators and other telecommunication service providers in Russia either an agreed proportion of the amounts they billed to their subscribers or an agreed settlement rate based on traffic minutes. For outgoing telephone traffic originating in Moscow, subscribers were charged directly by the Group based on pre-set per minute tariffs regulated by the Ministry of Information Technologies and Communications.

As referred to in Note 3 above, effective January 1, 2006, as a result of regulatory reform in the telecommunication industry, new regulations and rules were put in force that changed principles of

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

interaction between the Group, local operators and end users in providing long-distance services. The introduction of the new settlement system represents a change in business practice resulting in new accounting for changed practice. Therefore, starting from January 1, 2006, the Group charges all its subscribers throughout Russia for outgoing telephone traffic based on pre-set per minute tariffs regulated by the Ministry of Telecommunications. The Group is charged by regional local operators for originating and terminating calls. The Group also incurs agent fees in connection with the service contracts concluded with regional local operators.

The Group charges amounts to foreign network operators for incoming calls and other traffic that originate outside Russia. The Group is charged by foreign operators for completing international calls. These revenues and costs are shown gross in the consolidated financial statements.

Amounts payable to and receivable from the same operators are shown net in the balance sheet where a legal right of offset exists and there is intention either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Revenues from the sale of transmission capacity on terrestrial and submarine cables, which relates to IRU under operating leases where the Group is a lessor, are recognized on a straight-line basis over the life of the contract.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in Other non-operating income or loss or capitalized in an asset if it is required by IFRS.

Employee benefits

The Group operates a defined benefit pension scheme which requires one-off contributions, representing net present value of future monthly payments to employees, to be made by the Group to a separately administered pension fund upon employees' dismissal. A participating employee with fifteen or more years of service in telecommunication industry is eligible for the pension provided dismissal is accepted within one month after the statutory retirement age. The pension fund is liable for payments to the retired employees. Under the scheme benefits payable are indexed periodically. Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in the statement of income immediately.

The Group uses the Project Unit Credit Method to determine the present value of its defined benefit obligations and the related current service cost and, where applicable, past service cost.

The Group also participates in a defined contribution plan. Contributions made by the Group on defined contribution plans are charged to expenses when incurred. Effective January 1, 2004, maximum contribution is established at 100.00 Rubles per month per employee.

The Group accrues for the employees' compensated absences (vacations) as the additional amount that the Group expects to pay as a result of the unused vacation that has accumulated at the balance sheet date.

Under provision of the Russian legislation, social contributions are made through a unified social tax ("UST") calculated by the Group by the application of a regressive rate (from 26% to 2%) to the annual gross remuneration of each employee. The Group allocates the UST to three social funds (state pension

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

fund, social and medical insurance funds), where the rate of contributions to the pension funds varies from 20% to 2% depending on the annual gross salary of each employee. The Group's contributions relating to UST are expensed in the year to which they relate.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed, except for those that would have been avoided if the expenditure to acquire the qualifying asset had not been made. To the extent that funds are borrowed generally and used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalization rate is the weighted average rate of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the enterprise that are outstanding during the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining the qualifying asset. Qualifying borrowing costs are capitalized with the relevant qualifying asset from the date the activities to prepare the asset are in progress and expenditures and borrowing costs are being incurred until the related asset is substantially ready for its intended use. Capitalized borrowing costs are subsequently charged to the statement of income in the period over which the asset is depreciated.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Rubles at the exchange rate as of the transaction date. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Rubles at the exchange rate as of the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, or on reporting the Group's monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded in the period, or reported in previous financial statements, are recorded as foreign currency exchange gains or losses in the period in which they arise.

As at December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, the rates of exchange used for translating foreign currency balances were (in Russian Rubles for one unit of foreign currency):

	2007	2006	2005
US Dollar	24.55	26.33	28.78
Japanese Yen (100)	21.84	22.16	24.53
Special Drawing Rights (SDR)	38.75	39.58	41.13
EURO	35.93	34.70	34.18

Source: the Central Bank of Russia

Dividends

Dividends are recognized when the shareholder's right to receive the payment is established. Dividends in respect of the period covered by the financial statements that are proposed or declared after the balance sheet date but before approval of the financial statements are not recognized as a liability at the balance sheet date in accordance with IAS 10 *Events After the Balance Sheet Date*. The amount of dividends declared after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements were authorized for issue is disclosed in Note 33.

Minority interest

Minority interest includes that part of the net results of operations and of net assets of subsidiaries attributable to interests which are not owned, directly or indirectly through subsidiaries, by the Company. Minority interest at the balance sheet date represents the minority shareholders' portion of the fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities of the subsidiary at the acquisition date, and the minority's portion of movements in net assets since the date of the combination.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The excess, and any further losses applicable to the minority, are charged against the majority interest, except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation to, and is able to, compensate for the losses. If the subsidiary subsequently reports profits, the majority interest holder is allocated all such profits until the minority's interest holder share of losses previously absorbed by the majority has been recovered. If a subsidiary or an associate has outstanding cumulative preferred shares which are held outside the Group, the Company computes its share of profits or losses after adjusting for the preferred dividends, whether or not the dividends have been declared.

The difference between consideration paid and the carrying values of net assets attributable to minority interests acquired was recognized directly in equity.

Earnings per share

IAS 33, as revised, requires the application of the "two-class method" to determine earnings applicable to ordinary shareholders, the amount of which is used as a nominator to calculate earnings per ordinary share. The application of the "two-class method" requires that the profit or loss after deducting preferred dividends is allocated to ordinary shares and other participating equity instruments to the extent that each instrument shares in earnings as if all of the profit or loss for the period had been distributed. The total profit or loss allocated to each class of equity instrument is determined by adding together the amount allocated for dividends and the amount allocated for a participation feature.

Segment information

Effective December 1, 2003, the Group determined the primary segment reporting format to be business segments and the Group operates in one business segment for the provision of telecommunication services. This reportable segment was identified based on the organizational structure of the Group and types of activities the Company and its subsidiaries are engaged in.

IFRSs and IFRIC Interpretations not yet effective

The Group has not applied the following IFRSs and IFRIC Interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised)*;
- IAS 23 *Borrowing Costs (Revised)*;
- IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Revised)*;
- IAS 32 *Financial Instruments: Presentation (Revised)*;
- IFRS 3 *Business Combinations (Revised)*;
- IFRS 8 *Operating Segments*;
- IFRIC 11 *IFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Shares Transactions*;
- IFRIC 12 *Service Concession Arrangements*;
- IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*;
- IFRIC 14 *The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction*.

The revised IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. The changes require information in financial statements to be aggregated on the basis of shared characteristics and to introduce a statement of comprehensive income. The revised standard gives preparers of financial statements the option of presenting items of income and expense and components of other comprehensive income either in a single statement of comprehensive income with

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

subtotals, or in two separate statements (a separate income statement followed by a statement of comprehensive income). The Group is still evaluating whether it will have one or two statements.

One more amendment to IAS 1 requires disclosure of certain information relating to puttable financial instruments classified as equity. The Group does not expect this amendment to impact the financial statements of the Group.

Revised IAS 27 was issued in January 2008 and become effective on or after July 2009. It requires that a change in ownership interest of a subsidiary is accounted for as an equity transaction. Therefore, such a change will have no impact on goodwill, nor will it give rise to gain or loss. Furthermore, the amended standard changes the accounting for losses incurred by the subsidiary as well as loss of control of a subsidiary. The changes introduced by IAS 27 must be applied prospectively and will affect future acquisitions and transactions with minority interests.

The principal change to IAS 23 *Borrowing Costs* is to eliminate previously available option to recognize all borrowing costs as expense when incurred and will have no impact on the Group's financial statements because it has always been the Group's accounting policy to capitalize borrowing costs incurred on qualifying assets. The provisions of revised IAS 23 *Borrowing Costs* are effective for financial statements covering periods beginning on or after January 1, 2009.

Amendment to IAS 32 becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. It requires certain puttable financial instruments and obligations arising on liquidation to be classified as equity if certain criteria are met. The Group does not expect this amendment to impact the financial statements of the Group.

IFRS 3 introduces a number of changes in the accounting for business combinations that will impact the amount of goodwill recognized, the reported results in the period that an acquisition occurs, and future reported results. The changes introduced by IFRS 3 will be effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 July 2009. They must be applied prospectively and will affect future acquisitions and transactions with minority interests.

IFRS 8 *Operating Segments* requires disclosure of information about the Group's operating segments and replaces the requirements to determine primary (business) and secondary (geographical) reporting segments of the Group. The Standard is effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. The Group has only one operating segment. There is no impact of IFRS 8 *Operating Segments* on the Group's results of operations and financial position.

IFRIC No. 11 *IFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Shares Transactions* addresses the issues whether certain transactions should be accounted for as equity-settled or as cash-settled under the requirements of IFRS 2 *Group and Treasury Shares Transactions*, and concerns the accounting treatment for share-based payment arrangements that involve two or more entities within the same group. An entity shall apply this interpretation for annual periods beginning on or after March 1, 2007. The Group expects that this Interpretation will have no impact the on the Group's results of operations and financial positions.

IFRIC 12 *Service Concession Arrangements* applies to service concession operators. Service concession operators are government or the public sector entities which grant contracts for supply of public services to private operators. This interpretation explains how to account for the obligations undertaken and rights received in service concession arrangements. The interpretation shall be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2008. As the Company and its subsidiaries are not service concession operators, this Interpretation will have no impact on the Group's results of operations and financial position.

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes* was issued in June 2007 and becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008. This Interpretation requires customer loyalty credits to be accounted for as a separate component of the sales transaction in which they are granted and therefore part of the fair value of the consideration received is allocated to the award credits and deferred over the period that the award credits are fulfilled. The Group is now considering whether their arrangements with customers include terms which potentially may be subject to the requirements of this Interpretation. The adoption of the Interpretation may lead to deferral of some revenues. The Group is in the process of determining the effect of adoption of the Interpretation on the Group's results of operations and financial position.

IFRIC 14 *The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction* was issued in July 2007 and becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008. This Interpretation provides guidance on how to assess the limit on the amount of surplus in a defined benefit scheme that can be recognized as an asset under IAS 19 *Employee Benefits*. The Group expects that this Interpretation will have no impact on the Group's results of operations and financial positions as all current defined benefit plans are unfunded.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

The Group did not make any acquisitions during 2007. However, the Group acquired two subsidiaries in 2006.

ZAO Globus-Telecom

On April 3, 2006 the Group in a linked transaction acquired 95% shares of ZAO Globus-Telecom, of which 60% was acquired from ZAO Alean-N for 666, 15% was acquired from OAO RTC-Leasing for 155 and 20% was acquired through purchase of 100% share in OOO Telecomcenter for 281. Costs directly attributable to the business combination amounted to 21 and consist of payments for legal and consulting services. The main activity of ZAO Globus-Telecom is provision of telecommunication services, including provision of local telecommunication services, data transmission services, rent of channels, to governmental, corporate and individual customers in Moscow and other regions throughout Russia. The purchase of ZAO Globus-Telecom was aimed to strengthen competitive position of the Group in the retail market by increasing its share of the Moscow corporate market and expanding the range of services provided to end-customers.

The results of operations and financial position of ZAO Globus-Telecom were consolidated by the Group beginning from April 3, 2006. The following table summarizes the fair values of identifiable net assets of ZAO Globus-Telecom acquired as at the acquisition date:

	April 3, 2006
Property, plant and equipment	171
Intangible assets	
Number capacity	326
Contract-based intangible assets	147
Computer software	27
Inventories	2
Trade and other accounts receivable	88
Cash	12
Other current assets	53
Deferred tax liability	(98)
Long-term accounts payable	(49)
Short-term debt	(51)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(167)
Other current liabilities	(17)
Fair value of net assets	444
Less: minority interest (5.1%)	(23)
Group's share of the fair value of net assets	421
Consideration paid	1,123
Goodwill	702

The disclosure of carrying amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of ZAO Globus-Telecom in accordance with IFRS, immediately before the business combination, is impracticable as ZAO Globus-Telecom had not been an IFRS reporter.

From the date of acquisition till December 31, 2006, ZAO Globus-Telecom has contributed 6 to the increase of the net profit of the Group for 2006. If the combination had taken place at the beginning of 2006, the profit of the Group would have been 1,447 and revenue would have been 61,652.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

ZAO Zebra Telecom

On June 13, 2006, the Group acquired 100% shares of ZAO Zebra Telecom from Starford Investments Company Ltd. for 374 in cash. The main activity of ZAO Zebra Telecom is provision of local telecommunication services and Internet services mostly in Moscow to individual customers. The purchase of ZAO Zebra Telecom was aimed to increase diversification of activities of the Group and to develop the activities related to sale of prepaid telephone cards.

The results of operations and financial position of ZAO Zebra Telecom were consolidated by the Group beginning from June 13, 2006. The following table summarizes the fair values of net assets acquired as at the acquisition date:

	June 13, 2006
Property, plant and equipment	42
Intangible assets	
Trademarks	197
Contract-based intangible assets	3
Number capacity	1
Computer software	4
Inventories	10
Trade and other accounts receivable	35
Cash	1
Other current assets	17
Deferred tax liability	(29)
Short-term debt	(49)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(95)
Fair value of net assets	137
Consideration paid	374
Goodwill	237

The disclosure of carrying amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of ZAO Zebra Telecom in accordance with IFRS, immediately before the business combination, is impracticable as ZAO Zebra Telecom had not been an IFRS reporter.

From the date of obtaining control till December 31, 2006 ZAO Zebra Telecom has contributed 13 to the decrease of the net profit of the Group for 2006. If the control was obtained at the beginning of the year, the profit of the Group would have been 1,417 and revenue would have been 61,741.

ZAO GlobalTel

The Group owns 51% of the ordinary shares of ZAO GlobalTel, a Russian closed joint stock company since inception of ZAO GlobalTel. ZAO GlobalTel was created in 1996 to provide access to a US-based global mobile satellite telephone network. Since the time of its launch, the global satellite network has experienced technical problems and low subscriber interest, as the result of which ZAO GlobalTel has only recently developed its operations beyond the development stage. The US owner of the satellite network also owns the remaining 49 per cent of ZAO GlobalTel. The charter of ZAO GlobalTel, its by-laws and the way ZAO GlobalTel historically conducted its operations provided for substantive participation of both shareholders in the economic activities of ZAO GlobalTel. The minority shareholder had effective veto rights that would prevent the Group from causing ZAO GlobalTel to take an action that is significant in the ordinary course of its business. Because effective control of ZAO GlobalTel did not rest with the Group, management accounted for the investment in ZAO GlobalTel

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

under the equity method. The Group did not recognize its share in losses of ZAO GlobalTel as the accumulated share in losses of ZAO GlobalTel exceeded the investment of the Group in ZAO GlobalTel.

From the date of acquisition till December 31, 2005 ZAO GlobalTel has contributed 37 to the reduction of the net profit of the Group. If the combination had taken place at the beginning of the year, the profit for the Group would have been 976 and revenue would have been 41,178.

Loans and other accounts receivable from ZAO GlobalTel were fully provided for as a loss from ZAO GlobalTel. Any receipts from ZAO GlobalTel in respect of the loans and receivable were recognized as gain from associates in the period they were received.

On April 25, 2005 the shareholders' meeting of ZAO GlobalTel approved a new charter which abolished the other shareholder's veto and substantive participation rights. The Group assessed that these changes resulted in it obtaining control over ZAO GlobalTel, thus, converting it from jointly controlled entity to a subsidiary of the Group. Consequently, the results of operations and financial position of ZAO GlobalTel were consolidated in the financial statements of the Group prospectively beginning from April 25, 2005.

The results of operations and financial position of ZAO GlobalTel were consolidated by the Group beginning from April 25, 2005. Upon obtaining control on that date, the accumulated losses were recognized in retained earnings.

ОАО Rostelecom**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007****(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)****6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

The net book value of property, plant and equipment as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 was as follows:

	Buildings and site services	Cable and transmission devices	Other	Construction in progress	Total
Cost					
At January 1, 2007	24,329	103,039	25,129	8,293	160,790
Additions	-	-	-	7,144	7,144
Disposals	(1,070)	(9,782)	(1,620)	(71)	(12,543)
Transfer	489	3,708	1,683	(5,880)	-
Reclassification	360	(57)	(303)	-	-
At December 31, 2007	24,108	96,908	24,889	9,486	155,391
Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses					
At January 1, 2007	(18,767)	(85,265)	(17,436)	(136)	(121,604)
Depreciation expense	(1,197)	(4,007)	(2,150)	-	(7,354)
Disposals	967	9,640	1,417	23	12,047
Reclassification	(5)	25	(20)	-	-
At December 31, 2007	(19,002)	(79,607)	(18,189)	(113)	(116,911)
Net book value at December 31, 2007	5,106	17,301	6,700	9,373	38,480

	Buildings and site services	Cable and transmission devices	Other	Construction in progress	Total
Cost					
At January 1, 2006	26,143	112,816	24,307	6,789	170,055
Additions	-	-	-	7,706	7,706
Additions with acquired subsidiaries	-	157	31	25	213
Disposals	(2,022)	(13,313)	(1,801)	(48)	(17,184)
Transfer	208	3,379	2,592	(6,179)	-
At December 31, 2006	24,329	103,039	25,129	8,293	160,790
Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses					
At January 1, 2006	(18,449)	(93,659)	(17,183)	(136)	(129,427)
Depreciation expense	(1,805)	(4,674)	(1,919)	-	(8,398)
Disposals	1,487	13,068	1,666	-	16,221
At December 31, 2006	(18,767)	(85,265)	(17,436)	(136)	(121,604)
Net book value at December 31, 2006	5,562	17,774	7,693	8,157	39,186

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

	Buildings and site services	Cable and transmission devices	Other	Construction in progress	Total
Cost					
At January 1, 2005	23,039	124,724	24,597	4,313	176,673
Additions	-	-	-	7,944	7,944
Additions with acquired subsidiaries	-	328	28	79	435
Disposals	(1,076)	(11,699)	(2,214)	(8)	(14,997)
Transfer	228	1,886	3,425	(5,539)	-
Reclassification	3,952	(2,423)	(1,529)	-	-
At December 31, 2005	26,143	112,816	24,307	6,789	170,055
Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses					
At January 1, 2005	(15,774)	(97,071)	(17,841)	-	(130,686)
Depreciation expense	(757)	(4,761)	(1,618)	-	(7,136)
Impairment losses	(1,112)	(2,687)	(1,026)	(136)	(4,961)
Disposals	700	10,632	2,024	-	13,356
Reclassification	(1,506)	228	1,278	-	-
At December 31, 2005	(18,449)	(93,659)	(17,183)	(136)	(129,427)
Net book value at December 31, 2005	7,694	19,157	7,124	6,653	40,628

As of December 31, 2007 the balance of construction in progress includes advances given to suppliers of property, plant and equipment in amount of 4,278 (2006: 2,508, 2005: 1,954).

At December 31, 2007 the cost of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment was 69,222 (2006: 68,212, 2005: 51,777).

Interest capitalization

Interest amounting to 239, 273 and 118 was capitalized in property, plant and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005. The capitalization rate used to determine the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization is 9.1%, 7.8% and 5.4%, respectively.

Pledged property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment with a carrying value of 2,097, 3,240, and 3,837 was pledged in relation to loan agreements entered into by the Group as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively. Included in pledged property, plant and equipment as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 is also the Satellite Gateway equipment with a carrying value of 102, 154 and 206, respectively, pledged in connection with vendor financing received from Globalstar L.P. (minority shareholder of ZAO GlobalTel). Currently, ZAO GlobalTel is in default on this vendor financing (see also Note 17).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)*Impairment of property, plant and equipment*

As discussed in detail in Note 3, as part of the regulatory reform and restructuring of the national telecommunications sector aimed to facilitate competition and make the industry more attractive for investors, in 2005 the Ministry of Information Technologies and Communications issued a number of new rules and regulations that resulted in change of the Group's status as a monopoly supplier of long distance and international communications effective January 1, 2006.

As of December 31, 2005 the Group performed the assessment of the impact of the new rules and regulations on its business and results of operations that resulted in a 4,970 impairment loss recognized in the statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2005 related to write-down of certain property, plant and equipment of 4,961 and goodwill of 9 to their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment was based on value in use and was determined at the cash-generating unit level. The cash-generating unit consisted of the Company and its subsidiaries: ZAO Westelcom and MTs NTT. Impairment analysis was performed based on the value in use as fair value less cost to sell cannot be determined reliably. In determining value in use for the cash-generating unit, the cash flows were discounted at a rate of 16.65% on a pre-tax basis and cash flows beyond the 5-year period were extrapolated using a 5% growth rate.

In 2007 the Company has changed the presentation of impairment loss recognized in 1998 in the financial statement which was previously reported as a reduction of the cost of property, plant and equipment, to make it consistent with presentation of impairment loss recognized in 2005 as required by IFRS. The change in presentation affects disclosure and does not affect the numbers reported previously either in the balance sheet or in the statements of income or other statements. The effect of this change on the disclosure of information on property, plant and equipment for comparative periods is represented below.

	As previously reported	As currently reported	Difference
Cost at January 1, 2006			
Buildings	25,632	26,143	511
Cable and transmission	111,551	112,816	1,265
Other	24,190	24,307	117
CIP	6,789	6,789	-
Total	168,162	170,055	1,893

OAO Rostelecom**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007****(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)****6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)**

(continued)	As previously reported	As currently reported	Difference
Accumulated depreciation at January 1, 2006			
Buildings	(17,938)	(18,449)	(511)
Cable and transmission	(92,394)	(93,659)	(1,265)
Other	(17,066)	(17,183)	(117)
CIP	(136)	(136)	-
Total	(127,534)	(129,427)	(1,893)
Net book value at January 1, 2006			
Buildings	7,694	7,694	-
Cable and transmission	19,157	19,157	-
Other	7,124	7,124	-
CIP	6,653	6,653	-
Total	40,628	40,628	-
Cost at January 1, 2007			
Buildings	23,849	24,329	480
Cable and transmission	101,916	103,039	1,123
Other	25,026	25,129	103
CIP	8,293	8,293	-
Total	159,084	160,790	1,706
Accumulated depreciation at January 1, 2007			
Buildings	(18,287)	(18,767)	(480)
Cable and transmission	(84,142)	(85,265)	(1,123)
Other	(17,333)	(17,436)	(103)
CIP	(136)	(136)	-
Total	(119,898)	(121,604)	(1,706)
Net book value at January 1, 2007			
Buildings	5,562	5,562	-
Cable and transmission	17,774	17,774	-
Other	7,693	7,693	-
CIP	8,157	8,157	-
Total	39,186	39,186	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

7. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The net book value of other intangible assets as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 was as follows:

	Goodwill	Number capacity	Trademarks	Computer software	Other	Total
Cost						
At January 1, 2007	948	353	197	1,176	150	2,824
Additions	-	1	-	259	220	480
At December 31, 2007	948	354	197	1,435	370	3,304
Accumulated Amortization and Impairment Losses						
At January 1, 2007	(9)	-	-	(13)	(7)	(29)
Impairment losses	(237)	-	(34)	-	-	(271)
Amortization expense	-	-	-	(251)	(8)	(259)
At December 31, 2007	(246)	-	(34)	(264)	(15)	(559)
Net book value at December 31, 2007	702	354	163	1,171	355	2,745

	Goodwill	Number capacity	Trademarks	Computer software	Other	Total
Cost						
At January 1, 2006	9	-	-	-	-	9
Additions	-	26	-	1,145	-	1,171
Additions with acquired subsidiaries	939	327	197	31	150	1,644
At December 31, 2006	948	353	197	1,176	150	2,824
Accumulated Amortization and Impairment						
At January 1, 2006	(9)	-	-	-	-	(9)
Amortization expense	-	-	-	(13)	(7)	(20)
At December 31, 2006	(9)	-	-	(13)	(7)	(29)
Net book value at December 31, 2006	939	353	197	1,163	143	2,795

The Other intangibles include a prepayment in amount of 151 related to certain rights to use.

The intangible assets recognized separately as a result of acquisition of ZAO Globus-Telecom and ZAO Zebra Telecom (refer to Note 5) represent resources from which future economic benefits are expected to flow to the Group, and include the following classes:

- number capacity,
- trademarks,
- computer software

The owned number capacity and trademarks are intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and are not amortized. Both assets have no legal restrictions on the term of their use and the Group can derive

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

7. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSEST (Continued)

economic benefits from their use during indefinite term. These assets are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if there is an indication that the intangible assets may be impaired.

The computer software includes internally generated and acquired intangible assets and has estimated useful lives from 1 to 10 years.

Interest amounting to 5, 76 and 0 was capitalized primarily in computer software for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005.

The goodwill recognized is attributed to the acquisitions of ZAO Globus-Telecom and ZAO Zebra Telecom (refer to Note 5).

ZAO Globus-Telecom's telecommunication service was identified as separate cash-generating unit with goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets acquired through business combination allocated to it. The recoverable amount of ZAO Globus-Telecom's telecommunication service which is higher than its carrying amount at the reporting date has been determined based on value in use calculation using cash flow projection from financial budget approved by senior management for 2008 and extrapolated for the next four-year period, cash flows beyond this period are extrapolated using nil growth rate. The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projection is 13.7% (2006: 10.6%). The gross margin was based on a range of 58% - 60%.

ZAO Zebra Telecom was identified as separate cash-generating unit at its acquisition date in June 2006 with goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets allocated thereto. In the last half of 2007, the Group determined that there were indications of impairment of goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets related to ZAO Zebra Telecom due to a decline in market conditions for their services. Therefore, the Group compared the recoverable amount of ZAO Zebra Telecom with its carrying amount and recognized an impairment loss of 271, of which 237 was allocated to goodwill and 34 was allocated to the respective trademark which is an indefinite lived intangible asset. Consequently, goodwill was fully written off in 2007. Concurrently, as a result of the decline in market conditions, the Group decided to change the business model where ZAO Zebra Telecom will provide termination services to the Group. This change in business model will result in ZAO Zebra Telecom producing a significant amount of internally generated cash inflows from the provision of the termination services using ZAO Zebra Telecom's zone network. Thus, ZAO Zebra Telecom ceased to be separate cash-generating unit at that time.

The recoverable amount of ZAO Zebra Telecom also has been determined based on its value in use calculated using the cash flow projection from financial budget approved by senior management for 2008 and extrapolated for the next four-year period, cash flows beyond this period are extrapolated using nil growth rate. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projection is 15.1% (2006: 14.7%). The gross margin was based on a range of 41% - 44%.

The carrying amount of goodwill, the number capacity and trademarks as of December 31, 2007 allocated to each of the cash-generating units is as follows:

	ZAO Globus- Telecom	Rostelecom	Total
Goodwill	702	-	702
Number capacity	353	1	354
Trademarks	-	163	163
Net book value at December 31, 2007	1,055	164	1,219

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

7. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)

Rostelecom

The recoverable amount of the Rostelecom unit to which indefinite lived intangible assets from ZAO Zebra Telecom acquisition are allocated has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by senior management for 2008 and extrapolated for the next four-year period, cash flows beyond this period are extrapolated using nil growth rate. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 14.6%.

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006 the carrying amounts of ZAO Globus-Telecom and Rostelecom units were less than their recoverable amounts, thus no impairment loss was recognized in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006.

The calculation of value in use for both ZAO Globus-Telecom and ZAO Zebra Telecom are most sensitive to the gross margin, discount rate and market share assumption. Gross margin is based on actual results for 2007. Discount rates reflect management's estimate of the risks specific to the units. This is the benchmark used by management to assess operating performance and to evaluate future investment proposals. Market share assumptions are important because management assess how the unit's position, relative to its competitors, might change over the budget period.

8. SUBSIDIARIES

These consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities and results of operations of Rostelecom and the following of its subsidiaries, all registered in the Russian Federation:

Subsidiary	Main activity	Effective share of the Group as of December 31,		
		2007	2006	2005
ZAO MTs NTT	Fixed line telecommunication services	100%	100%	100%
ZAO Westelcom	Leasing of telecommunication equipment	100%	100%	100%
ZAO Zebra Telecom (see Note 5)	Local telecommunication services and Internet services	100%	100%	-
ZAO Globus-Telecom (see Note 5)	Local telecommunication services	94.9%	94.9%	-
ZAO GlobalTel (see Note 5)	Satellite telecommunications	51%	51%	51%
ZAO SK Kostars	Insurance services	86.7%	86.7%	60%
ZAO Incom	Local telecommunication services	84.8%	54.4%	54.4%
DP Pansionat Malakhit	Recreational services	100%	100%	100%
OAO InfoTeKS Taganrog Telecom	Local telecommunication services	100%	74%	74%

In March 2007, the Group acquired outstanding minority interest of 26% in OAO InfoTeKS Taganrog Telecom, which is the subsidiary of ZAO Westelcom, for the cash payment of 25. As of December 31, 2006 and 2005 ZAO Westelcom's interest in OAO InfoTeKS Taganrog Telecom was 74%. In 2005 and 2006 the latter had negative net assets and minority interest in accumulated loss was allocated against the Group's interest. The results of operations and financial position of OAO InfoTeKS Taganrog Telecom were consolidated by the Group in the accompanying financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

9. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Investments in associates as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

Associate	Main activity	Voting share capital, %	2007 Carrying amount	2006 Carrying amount	2005 Carrying amount
OAO RTComm.RU	Internet services	31	317	217	222
OAO MMTS-9	Telecommunication services	49	114	76	73
OAO Svyazintek	Implementation of integrated billing systems	19	60	36	27
Other	Various		3	1	9
Total investments in associates			494	330	331

The Group's share in OAO Svyazintek is 19%. However, the Group has the right to nominate two of eleven directors to the Board of OAO Svyazintek while each of other shareholders has only one director. This right gives to the Group an opportunity to have significant influence on decision-making process of OAO Svyazintek. The Group accounts its interest in OAO Svyazintek through equity method.

Summarized financial information as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 and for the years then ended of the associates disclosed above is presented below:

Aggregate amounts	2007	2006	2005
Assets	3,624	3,778	1,353
Liabilities	2,037	2,679	449
Revenue	8,539	5,729	3,401
Net income	444	255	226

All associates are registered in the Russian Federation.

In March 2007, the Group acquired 53.72% of preferred shares of OAO MMTS-9 for a cash payment of 17. This acquisition resulted in effective ownership of 50.29%, however, these shares do not have voting rights. Therefore, the acquisition did not result in obtaining control over OAO MMTS-9.

As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, Rostelecom had significant influence on OAO RTComm.RU through ownership of 31.09% of voting shares of OAO RTComm.RU which main activity is Internet access services to enterprises and individuals. In 2008 the Group plans to obtain control over OAO RTComm.RU by acquiring additional 68% equity interest. For more details refer to Note 33.

In April 2005, according to the changed charter of ZAO GlobalTel, the Group obtained control over ZAO GlobalTel and consolidated the latter in the financial statements as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 (refer to Note 5).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

10. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Long-term investments are available-for-sale investments Rbl denominated and as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 comprised the following:

	2007	2006	2005
Investment in Golden Telecom	10,945	4,963	3,017
Investment in OAO Sberbank of Russia	826	724	298
Other available-for-sale investments	76	41	28
Total long-term investments	11,847	5,728	3,343

Investments in OAO Sberbank of Russia stated at fair value determined based on Russian Trade System (RTS) closing bid price at the last trading date.

Prior to December 2005, investment into Golden Telecom was accounted for using equity method as the Group exercised significant influence over the financial and operating policies of Golden Telecom through representation on its Board of Directors since in accordance with the Shareholders' Agreement the Group had the right to appoint 2 out of 10 members to the Board of Directors of Golden Telecom while other shareholders appointed 1-3 Directors to the Board.

In December 2005, provisions in the Shareholders' Agreement that gave to the Group the right to appoint two directors to the Board of Golden Telecom lapsed and effective December 1, 2005, the Group's remaining rights are limited to maintaining membership of less than two directors in the Board of Golden Telecom, depending on the current effective voting power in the latter. The above change brought to cessation the Group's significant influence over Golden Telecom effective December 1, 2005. Consequently, effective December 1, 2005, the Group discontinued applying equity method of accounting for its investment in Golden Telecom and reclassified this investment as an available-for-sale financial asset with initial cost equal to carrying value of equity investment in Golden Telecom at the date of the reclassification. As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 investment in Golden Telecom is measured at its fair value determined based on NASDAQ closing bid price at the last trading day.

The Group did not make any material disposals of its investments in 2007. During 2006 the Group sold its interests in ZAO Telecross, OOO RTC-Sibir, OOO Artelecom-Service, OAO A-Svyaz, ZAO Rostelecomimport and ZAO AKB Promsvyazbank with a carrying value of 11 for a cash payment of 56.

In February 2008 the Group sold its interest in Golden Telecom, Inc at the amount of USD 464 million (11,385 at the exchange rate as of that date). For additional information refer to Note 33.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

11. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 comprised the following:

	2007	2006	2005
Local operators	1,067	1,679	1,849
Subscribers	5,056	4,519	1,083
Foreign operators	1,033	696	696
Other	1,751	1,284	596
Less: allowance for doubtful trade accounts receivable	(1,994)	(1,132)	(898)
Trade accounts receivable, net	6,913	7,046	3,326
Prepayments	503	418	379
Prepaid taxes other than on income	791	1,092	1,210
Other accounts receivable	349	721	790
Less: allowance for doubtful other accounts receivable	(127)	(456)	(473)
Other accounts receivable, net	1,516	1,775	1,906
Total accounts receivable	8,429	8,821	5,232

The net accounts receivable balance is not past due.

The following table summarizes accounts receivables denominated in foreign currencies as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
USD	716	517	347
SDR (special drawing right)	269	140	325
Other currencies	48	39	24
Accounts receivable denominated in foreign currencies, gross	1,033	696	696
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts receivable	(339)	(293)	(237)
Accounts receivable denominated in foreign currencies, net	694	403	459

As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, the carrying value of trade accounts receivable approximated their fair value.

The following table summarizes the changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Balance, beginning of year	1,594	1,371	2,284
Provision/(recovery) for doubtful accounts receivable	815	389	(140)
Accounts receivable written-off	(222)	(166)	(773)
Balance, end of year	2,187	1,594	1,371

As of December 31, 2007 balance of the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable decreased long-term accounts receivable and short-term accounts receivable by 66 and 2,121, respectively. As of December 31, 2006 balance of the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable decreased long-term accounts receivable and short-term accounts receivable by 6 and 1,588, respectively. Long-term accounts receivable are included in other non-current assets in the consolidated balance sheets.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

12. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Short-term investments include investments available-for-sale, which are stated at fair value, and loans and receivables which are stated at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Short-term investments comprised the following as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Bills of exchange	343	542	5,312
Short-term deposits and deposit certificates	6,547	7,916	6,878
Other	30	38	48
Total short-term investments	6,920	8,496	12,238

Short-term investments include amounts totaling to 1,294 (2006: 2,182, 2005: 2,475) which are denominated in US dollars as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

Bills of exchange and short-term deposits and deposit certificates are classified as loans and receivables.

The bills of exchange bear interest in the range from 7% to 10% and are denominated in Rubles, as well as in foreign currencies. As of December 31, 2007, approximately 0% (2006: 26%, 2005: 33%) of the Group's total bills of exchange are denominated in foreign currencies, represented by US dollars.

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 included cash on hand and at bank accounts and short-term deposits and bills of exchange with original maturities of less than three months as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Cash at bank – Rubles	3,106	1,147	2,165
Cash at bank – Foreign currencies	105	93	58
Short term deposits – Rubles	67	6	170
Short-term bills of exchange	-	1,101	-
Other	6	6	5
Total cash and cash equivalents	3,284	2,353	2,398

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

14. EQUITY

Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 comprised 1,634,026,541 ordinary shares and 242,832,000 non-redeemable preferred shares. The par value of both ordinary and preferred shares amounted to Rbl 0.0025 per share.

As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, the issued and outstanding share capital was as follows:

	Number of shares	Nominal value	Carrying amount
Ordinary Shares, Rbl 0.0025 par value	728,696,320	1.822	75
Preferred Shares, Rbl 0.0025 par value	242,831,469	0.607	25
Total	971,527,789	2.429	100

There were no transactions with the Company's own shares during 2007, 2006 and 2005.

The Board of Directors of Rostelecom is authorized under its Charter to issue additional ordinary shares up to the total of the authorized share capital without further approval of shareholders.

The nominal share capital of the Company recorded on its incorporation has been indexed, to account for the effects of inflation from that date through December 31, 2002. The share capital in the Russian statutory accounts at December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 amounted to 2,428,819 nominal (uninflated) Rubles.

Ordinary shares carry voting rights with no guarantee of dividends.

Preferred shares have priority over ordinary shares in the event of liquidation but carry no voting rights except on resolutions regarding liquidation or reorganization of the Company, changes to dividend levels of preferred shares, or the issuance of additional preferred stock. Such resolutions require two-thirds approval of preferred shareholders. The preferred shares have no rights of redemption or conversion.

Preferred shares carry dividends amounting to the higher of 10% of the net income after taxation of the Company as reported in the Russian statutory accounts divided by the number of preferred shares and the dividends paid on one ordinary share. If the holders of preferred shares receive dividends of less than 10% of the net income after taxation as reported in the Russian statutory accounts, no dividends to the holders of ordinary shares are declared. Owners of preferred shares have the right to participate in and vote on all issues within the competence of shareholders' general meetings following the annual shareholders' general meeting at which a decision not to pay (or to pay partly) dividends on preferred shares has been taken.

In case of liquidation, the property remaining after settlement with creditors, payment of preferred dividends and redemption of the par value of preferred shares is distributed among preferred and ordinary shareholders proportionately to number of owned shares.

Accordingly, the Company's preferred shares are considered participating equity instruments for the purpose of earnings per share calculations (refer to Note 24).

Distributable earnings of all entities included in the Group are limited to their respective retained earnings, as mandated by statutory accounting rules. Statutory retained earnings of the Company as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 amounted to 43,645, 35,171 and 28,972, respectively.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ОАО Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

14. EQUITY (Continued)***Reserve capital***

In accordance with the Company's Charter, Rostelecom has to maintain a reserve fund through a mandatory annual transfer of at least 5% of its statutory net profits up to the maximum amount of 15% of its statutory share capital. As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 the statutory reserve fund amounted to 364,323 nominal (uninflated) Rubles. These amounts are prohibited for distribution by current Russian legislation except for some limited cases.

Dividends

Dividends declared to holders of preferred and ordinary shares for the years ending December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 were accrued in the following years:

	2007	2006	2005
Dividend – preferred shares	718	903	722
Dividend – ordinary shares	1,078	1,138	1,064
Total dividends	1,796	2,041	1,786

	Rbl	Rbl	Rbl
Dividend per preferred share	2.96	3.72	2.97
Dividend per ordinary share	1.48	1.56	1.46

15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, PROVISIONS AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses consisted of the following as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Trade accounts payable	4,601	6,100	3,064
Short-term portion of pension obligations (refer to Note 23)	55	63	49
Short-term portion of site restoration provisions	41	26	8
Compensation related accruals	1,324	741	540
Other accrued expenses	1,349	375	339
Dividends payable	75	67	56
Current accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	7,445	7,372	4,056
Long-term portion of pension obligations (refer to Note 23)	98	112	123
Long-term portion of site restoration provisions	57	78	17
Long-term advances received	59	69	87
Other long-term accounts payable	55	67	151
Non-current accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	269	326	378
Total accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	7,714	7,698	4,434

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007****(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)****15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, PROVISIONS AND ACCRUED EXPENSES (Continued)**

The following table summarizes trade accounts payable denominated in foreign currencies as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
USD	463	932	696
SDR	181	314	684
Other currencies	241	177	215
Accounts payable denominated in foreign currencies	885	1,423	1,595

Site restoration provisions represent present value of the expenditures the Company expects to incur in connection with phasing out of analog trunk lines during 2007-2010 in accordance with the formalized plan of the Company (refer also to Note 6). The discount rate of 14.50% was used based on the weighted average cost of capital. As of December 31, 2007 total amounts of site restoration provisions equal to 98 (2006: 104; 2005: 25), of which 41 (2006: 26; 2005: 8) are included in accounts payable and accrued expenses and 57 (2006: 78; 2005: 17) are included in non-current accounts payable in the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007.

16. FINANCE LEASE PAYABLE

Leased assets as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, where the Group is a lessee of IRU, plants and machinery under finance lease agreements, comprised of the following:

	2007	2006	2005
Cost – capitalized finance leases	572	523	430
Impairment loss and accumulated depreciation	(160)	(108)	(54)
Net book value	412	415	376

In April 2005, the Group entered into an IRU finance lease agreement for use a portion of the network capacity of a terrestrial optical fiber cables. The lease agreement is non-cancellable for the period of 15 years, which approximates the remaining useful life of the above optical fibers. Effective interest rate of the lease is 7.21% p.a. Lease payments are denominated in US Dollars.

Also the Group is involved into a finance lease agreement for use of a digital telecommunication station over its estimated remaining useful life of 7 years. Effective interest rate of the lease is 11.7% p.a. Lease payments are denominated in Rubles.

In 2007, the Group entered into a number of minor finance lease agreements for purchase of telecommunication equipment and vehicles for an average period of 3 years. Effective interest rate of these leases is 10.3% p.a.

Future minimum lease payments together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Finance lease liabilities – minimum lease payments			
Current portion of finance lease liability	135	111	53
Between one to two years	106	83	44
Between two to three years	54	93	44
Between three to four years	43	43	44
Between four to five years	43	43	44
Over five years	307	349	438
Total minimum lease payments	688	722	667
Less interest	(184)	(217)	(246)
Present value of minimum lease payments	504	505	421

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

16. FINANCE LEASE PAYABLE (Continued)

Present value of minimum lease payments			
Not later than 1 year	108	78	52
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	157	163	144
Later than 5 years	239	264	225
Total non-current lease payable	396	427	369
Total lease payable	504	505	421

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment under the finance lease contracts for 2007 amounted to 52 (2006: 54; 2005: 10; refer to Note 6). Finance charges for the year ended December 31, 2007 amounted to 82 (2006: 44; 2005: 14) and included in interest expense in the consolidated statement of income.

17. VENDOR FINANCING PAYABLE

Vendor financing payable includes the following as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Globalstar L.P.	1,246	1,249	1,289
IBM Corporation	-	-	388
Peter Service	391	391	-
Vendor financing payable – current portion	1,637	1,640	1,677
Peter Service	-	362	-
Vendor financing payable – non-current portion	-	362	-
Total vendor financing payable	1,637	2,002	1,677

As of December 31, 2007, the Group had the following outstanding vendor financing payable:

- 1,246 (US\$ 51 million) payable by ZAO GlobalTel to Globalstar L.P., which is the minority shareholder of ZAO GlobalTel, for the purchase of three gateways and associated equipment and services (refer Note 6). Globalstar L.P. has a lien over this equipment until the liability is fully paid. ZAO GlobalTel is in default in respect of payments in 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 and has not obtained a waiver from Globalstar L.P. As a result, the whole balance of 1,008 (2006: 1,082, 2005: 1,182) (US\$ 41 million) is classified as current in these consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005. Penalty interest in amount of 238, 167 and 107, accrued for each day of delay at the rate of 10% p.a., is included in vendor financing payable in these balance sheets as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively. In 2006 Loral, which is the legal successor of Globalstar L.P., brought an action against ZAO GlobalTel claiming immediate repayment of 1,246. Management believes that if immediate repayment of the defaulted vendor financing and loans is demanded, it would not have a material adverse effect on the Group's results of operations, financial position and operating plans.
- 391 payable by the Company to ZAO Peter-Service for the purchase of billing system. The liability is repayable in equal quarterly installments up to December 31, 2008. Notes payable bear an interest of 7.73% p.a.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007****(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)****18. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS**

Long-term borrowings as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

Maturity	2007	2006	2005
Current portion of interest bearing loans	2,585	3,005	851
Between one to two years	136	198	621
Between two to three years	36	63	587
Between three to four years	-	37	544
Between four to five years	-	-	520
Over five years	-	-	960
Non-current portion of interest bearing loans	172	298	3,232
Total interest bearing loans	2,757	3,303	4,083

As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, interest bearing loans, which are mostly denominated in foreign currencies, were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
US Dollars (US\$)	2,397	3,055	3,812
Japanese Yen (JPY)	-	32	103
EURO	77	123	168
Foreign currency denominated loans	2,474	3,210	4,083
Russian Ruble denominated loans	283	93	-
Total interest bearing loans	2,757	3,303	4,083

As of December 31, 2007, the Group entered in loan agreements with 9 banks and other financial institutions. The loans denominated in US Dollars are made at fixed rates of 4 – 6.5% and floating rates of LIBOR + 0.5 – 3.25%. The Russian Rouble denominated loans are made at approximately 10% p.a. Effective interest rates of interest bearing loans approximate their nominal rates.

Included in long-term loans is the amount of 2,047 on a credit agreement between Rostelecom and Vnesheconombank (VEB) entered into in December 2005. The loan is repayable annually up to the end of 2012. Under the existing credit agreement with Vnesheconombank and CSFB the Group is required to meet at the end of each quarter various financial covenants applied to the statutory financial statements of the Company, including maintaining certain level of debt to equity and debt to income ratios. As of December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2007 the Group was not in compliance with some of the covenants, stipulated in the loan agreement and no waiver had been obtained from the banks. The Group received waivers from the bank only after the reporting dates (in June 2008 and in June 2007 respectively), hence the whole amount of the loan is included in current portion of long-term loans in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006. The Group was in compliance with the covenants as of March 31, 2008 as well as of March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2007 and 2006.

In connection with the \$100 million loan from Vnesheconombank and CSFB, on June 28, 2006, the Group entered into interest rate swap agreement with CSFB. In accordance with the interest rate swap agreement each June 28 and December 28, commencing on December 28, 2006 and ending on December 28, 2012, the Group undertakes an obligation to CSFB calculated at a fixed interest rate and CSFB undertakes an obligation to the Group in the amount calculated at floating rate payable by the Group on its loan. The Group did not designate the above interest rate swap derivative as hedging instrument. Therefore, this financial instrument was classified as financial liability at fair value through profit and loss amounted to 73 (2006:15) (refer to Note 15). Fair value of the derivative is calculated by discounting

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

18. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS (Continued)

of future cash flows determined by condition and payments schedule of the agreement using forward rates of similar instruments at the reporting date. The net loss of 58 related to the change in the fair value of the interest rate swap contract was included in the non-operating loss in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2007 (2006: 15).

225 on a credit agreement between ZAO GlobalTel and Loral Space and Communications Corporation (“Loral”). ZAO GlobalTel is in default in respect of these loans. A penalty in the amount of 55 is included in the outstanding balance. As no waiver has been obtained from Loral, these loans are classified as current in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007. The loan does not provide for any collateral. . In 2006 Loral brought an action against ZAO GlobalTel claiming immediate repayment of 225.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

19. INCOME TAXES

The components of net deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, and the respective movements during 2007, 2006 and 2005, were as follows:

	December 31, 2006	Additions with acquired subsidiaries	Movement during 2007 recognized in Equity	Profit for the period	December 31, 2007
<i><u>Tax effects of future tax deductible items</u></i>					
Accounts receivable	100	-	-	204	304
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	246	-	-	(115)	131
Other	101	-	-	11	112
Gross deferred tax asset	447	-	-	100	547
<i><u>Tax effects of future taxable items:</u></i>					
Equity Investments	1,026	-	1,335	31	2,392
Property, plant and equipment	2,716	-	-	(557)	2,159
Other intangible assets	149	-	-	(34)	115
Gross deferred tax liability	3,891	-	1,335	(560)	4,666
Net deferred tax liability	3,444	-	1,335	(660)	4,119
	December 31, 2005	Additions with acquired subsidiaries	Movement during 2006 recognized in Equity	Profit for the period	December 31, 2006
<i><u>Tax effects of future tax deductible items</u></i>					
Property, plant and equipment	-	2	-	(2)	-
Accounts receivable	171	5	-	(76)	100
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	-	10	-	236	246
Other	27	17	-	57	101
Gross deferred tax asset	198	34	-	215	447
<i><u>Tax effects of future taxable items:</u></i>					
Investments valuation difference	449	-	570	7	1,026
Property, plant and equipment	3,718	-	-	(1,002)	2,716
Other intangible assets	-	161	-	(12)	149
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	202	-	-	(202)	-
Gross deferred tax liability	4,369	161	570	(1,209)	3,891
Net deferred tax liability	4,171	127	570	(1,424)	3,444

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

19. INCOME TAXES (Continued)

	December 31, 2004	Movement during 2005 recognized in		December 31, 2005
		Equity	Profit for the period	
<i>Tax effects of future tax deductible items</i>				
Investment valuation difference	34	(34)	-	-
Accounts receivable	474	-	(303)	171
Other	9	-	18	27
Gross deferred tax asset	517	(34)	(285)	198
<i>Tax effects of future taxable items:</i>				
Investments valuation difference	-	317	132	449
Property, plant and equipment	6,203	-	(2,485)	3,718
Accounts payable, provisions and accrued expenses	268	-	(66)	202
Gross deferred tax liability	6,471	317	(2,419)	4,369
Net deferred tax liability	5,954	351	(2,134)	4,171

Differences between IFRS and statutory taxation and reporting regulations give rise to temporary differences between the carrying value of certain assets and liabilities for financial reporting and profits tax purposes. The tax effect of these temporary differences is recorded at the rate of 24%.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities relate to the income taxes levied by the same fiscal authority on the same taxable entity.

The Company has not recorded deferred tax liabilities with respect to deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities as it does not intend to cause such differences to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The components of income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Current tax charge	1,854	2,411	2,829
Deferred tax benefit	(660)	(1,424)	(2,134)
Income tax expense	1,194	987	695

The reconciliation of the theoretical amount that would arise using the Russian statutory rate of 24% to the total actual income tax was as follows for the years ending December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Income tax expense at statutory rate (24%)	960	586	401
Change in assessment for current tax of prior periods	-	2	28
Effect of share in income taxes of associates	-	-	(156)
Permanent differences	234	399	422
Income tax expense	1,194	987	695

Permanent differences comprise various costs that are non-deductible for Russian profits tax purposes, including depreciation of certain property, plant and equipment, certain employee costs, promotional and sponsorship expenditures, travel expenditures in excess of certain statutory allowances and other expenses and non-deductible taxable revenue from free-of-charge services.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

20. REVENUE

Revenue comprised the following for the years ending December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Telephone traffic			
Domestic long-distance traffic	31,973	31,370	18,126
Outgoing international long-distance traffic	12,317	13,271	9,405
Incoming and transit international long-distance traffic	5,710	4,480	4,098
	50,000	49,121	31,629
Rent of channels	7,725	7,116	6,045
Other revenue			
Television and radio transmission	448	528	574
Satellite services	699	559	548
Internet access	1,143	217	44
Intelligent network services (INS)	1,133	761	430
Interconnection services	519	597	27
Technical support services	464	364	414
Equipment maintenance services	696	537	281
Miscellaneous revenue	1,775	1,759	963
	6,877	5,322	3,281
Total revenue	64,602	61,559	40,955

The Group rendered DLD services, incoming and outgoing ILD services of 10,175, 3,062 and 1,820 million minutes respectively (2006: 9,722; 2,461; 1,932; 2005: 9,347; 1,874; 1,769). Although the traffic is growing the Group is diversifying its activities through the development of other services such as Internet, INS, Satellite and Network maintenance services.

As described in Note 3 above, effective January 1, 2006, as a result of regulatory reform in the telecommunication industry, new regulations and rules were put in force that changed principles of interaction between the Group, local operators and end users in providing long-distance services. The introduction of the new settlement system represents a change in business practice resulting in new accounting for changed practice. Refer to Note 3 for the summary of impact of the new settlement system on the Groups revenues and related expenses.

21. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates in one industry segment, being the provision of domestic and international long-distance telecommunication services in the Russian Federation. The results of this segment and assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 are presented in the consolidated statements of income and the consolidated balances sheets, respectively.

An analysis of revenue by service type is disclosed in Note 20. A geographical analysis of revenue by the country or region of the customer for the years ending December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 is as follows:

	Russia	CIS	USA	Western Europe	Eastern Europe	Others	Total
2007	58,024	2,406	848	2,068	400	856	64,602
2006	56,360	2,227	475	1,515	241	741	61,559
2005	36,249	2,626	233	1,049	194	604	40,955

Substantially all of the Group assets are located within the territory of the Russian Federation.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

22. ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER COSTS

Administration and other costs consisted of the following for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005:

	2007	2006	2005
Administration costs	1,548	1,648	952
Advertising and similar costs	1,403	748	231
Office maintenance	1,903	1,543	1,287
Utilities and similar services	700	655	613
Consulting and similar services	450	312	220
Insurance	201	321	367
Other	465	326	207
Total administration and other costs	6,670	5,553	3,877

23. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The numbers of employees of the Group was equal to 22,534 as at December 31, 2007 (2006: 23,233, 2005: 23,634).

The Group makes payments to the Government pension fund for its employees. Such contributions are included in the unified social tax ("UST") calculated by the Group using regressive scale and are charged to expense when incurred during the employee's service period. Total contributions for UST amounted to 1,426 during the year ended December 31, 2007 (2006: 1,272, 2005: 1,171).

The Company participates in the private Joint Participation Program, which is a pension plan with defined contributions. To participate in the program, individuals should be full-time employees of the Company and should enter into non-state pension insurance agreement with NPF "Telecom-Soyuz", which is the successor of NPF Rostelecom-Garantiya. Total expenses of the Group under this program amounted to 9 during the year ended December 31, 2007 (2006: 6, 2005: 14) and are included in wages, salaries, other benefits and payroll taxes in the consolidated statements of income.

The Company also operates a defined benefit pension scheme covering a large number of its employees, which requires contributions to be made to NPF Telecom-Soyuz. Under the scheme certain annuity is acquired by the Company as of the termination date of an employee if the latter satisfies certain criteria, such as seniority of 15 years in telecommunication sector, including seniority of 5 years in the Company, and retirement on pension within one month after the date an employee is entitled to pension in accordance with Russian legislation. The liabilities under this scheme are unfunded.

The following table summarizes movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligation and amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets for the above plan (refer to Note 15):

	2007	2006	2005
Opening defined benefit obligation	277	290	258
Interest cost on benefit obligation	19	20	13
Current service cost	13	15	17
Past service cost	-	-	84
Actuarial losses/(gains) on obligation	8	38	(23)
Benefits paid	(78)	(86)	(59)
Closing defined benefit obligation	239	277	290
Unrecognized past service cost	(86)	(102)	(118)
Liability recognized in balance sheet	153	175	172

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

23. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Amounts recognized in wages, salaries, other benefits and payroll taxes in the consolidated statement of income in respect of the above defined benefit plan are as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Interest cost on benefit obligation	19	20	13
Current service cost	13	15	17
Amortization of past service cost	16	16	40
Actuarial losses/ (gains) on obligation	8	38	(23)
Total net benefit expense	56	89	47

The principal assumptions used in determining pension benefit obligation for the Group's plan are shown below:

	2007	2006	2005
Discount rate	7.9%	7.9%	7.7%
Employee turnover rate	10.9%	10.5%	8.4%
Expected inflation rate	6.9%	7%	6%

The amounts of experience adjustments is as follows:

	2007	2006
Present value of defined benefit obligation	239	277
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities	15	46

In accordance with the transitional provisions for the amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits in December 2004, the disclosures above are determined prospectively from the 2006 reporting period. The expected amount of benefits to be paid in 2008 is 85.

24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per preferred and ordinary share is presented below (earnings per share data is stated in Rubles):

	2007		2006		2005	
Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent	2,805		1,458		978	
	Preferred shares	Ordinary shares	Preferred shares	Ordinary shares	Preferred shares	Ordinary shares
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	242,831,469	728,696,320	242,831,469	728,696,320	242,831,469	728,696,320
Basic and diluted earnings per share, Russian Rubles	2.89	2.89	1.50	1.50	1.01	1.01

The calculation of earnings per share is based on net profit for the period divided by the weighted average number of preferred and ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Dividends are fully allocated to continuing operations.

There are no potentially dilutive instruments, therefore, diluted earnings per share equal basic earnings per share.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The table below summarizes carrying amount by class of all of the Group's financial instruments:

Classes	Categories	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,
		2007	2006	2005
		Carrying amount	Carrying amount	Carrying amount
Long-term equity investments				
- at fair value	Available-for-sale	11,771	5,687	3,315
- at cost	Available-for-sale	10	9	21
Long-term debt investments				
- at amortized cost	Loans and receivables	66	32	7
Long-term receivables	Loans and receivables	16	13	-
Total Non-current financial assets		11,863	5,741	3,343
Short-term equity investments				
- at fair value	Available-for-sale	30	21	28
- at cost	Available-for-sale	-	-	-
Short-term debt investments				
- at fair value	Available-for-sale	-	-	-
- at amortized cost	Loans and receivables	6,890	8,475	12,210
Short-term trade receivables	Loans and receivables	6,913	7,046	3,326
Short-term other receivables	Loans and receivables	222	265	317
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables	3,284	2,353	2,398
Total Short-term financial assets		17,339	18,160	18,279
Long-term bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost	172	205	3,232
Long-term non-bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost	-	93	-
Non-current finance lease and vendor financing	Liabilities at amortized cost	396	789	369
Non-current accounts payable	Liabilities at amortized cost	153	179	274
Total Non-current financial liabilities		721	1,266	3,875

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(continued)		December 31, 2007	December 31, 2006	December 31, 2005
Classes	Categories	Carrying amount	Carrying amount	Carrying amount
Short-term bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost	2,286	2,891	654
Short-term non-bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost	326	289	201
Short-term finance lease and vendor financing	Liabilities at amortized cost	1,745	1,718	1,729
Short-term accounts payable	Liabilities at amortized cost	7,331	7,331	4,048
	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	73	15	-
Non-hedge derivative				
Total Short-term financial liabilities		11,761	12,244	6,632

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, current receivables, trade payables, other current financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amount largely due to the short-term maturity of these instruments.

The fair value of long-term debt investments, long-term accounts receivables and non-current accounts payable correspond to the present values of the payments related to the assets and liabilities, taking into account the current interest rate parameters that reflect market-based changes to terms and conditions and expectations.

Available for sale investments accounted for at cost include unquoted equity investments whose value cannot be measured reliably. Quoted prices are not available for these investments due to the absence of active market. It is also impossible to derive fair value using similar transaction method. Discounting cash flow method can not be applied to the investments as there are no reliably determined cash flows from holding them.

The carrying value of fixed interest rate long-term debt approximates fair value as the interest rates approximate the market rates for similar instruments.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

26. GAIN/(LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Gain/(loss) from financial instruments for 2007, 2006, 2005 are as follows:

Classes	Categories	2007			
		Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss	Fair Value revaluation gain/(loss)	Gain/(loss) from sale of financial instruments	Gain/(loss) from currency translation
Long-term equity investments					
- at fair value	Available-for-sale		5,562		(1)
- at cost	Available-for-sale				
Long-term debt investments					
- at amortized cost	Loans and receivables	2			(4)
Investments in associates	N/A				
Long-term receivables	Loans and receivables	(60)			
Total Long-term financial assets		(58)	5,562	-	(5)
Short-term equity investments					
- at fair value	Available-for-sale		(1)		
Short-term debt investments					
- at fair value	Available-for-sale				
- at amortized cost	Loans and receivables				(145)
Short-term trade receivables	Loans and receivables	(863)			(103)
Short-term other receivables	Loans and receivables	107			(9)
Cash&cash equivalents	Loans and receivables				(9)
Total Short-term financial assets		(756)	(1)	-	(266)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

26. GAIN/(LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(continued)		2007			
Classes	Categories	Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss	Fair Value revaluation gain/(loss)	Gain/(loss) from sale of financial instruments	Gain/(loss) from currency translation
Long-term bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost				(1)
Long-term accounts payable	Liabilities at amortized cost				(3)
Total Long-term financial liabilities		-	-	-	(4)
Short-term bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost				214
Short-term non-bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost				(10)
Short-term finance lease & vendor financing	Liabilities at amortized cost				(3)
Short-term accounts payable	Liabilities at amortized cost				236
Non-hedge derivative	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss		(58)		
Total Short-term financial liabilities		-	(58)	-	437

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

26. GAIN/(LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

		2006				2005			
Classes	Categories	Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss	Fair Value revaluation gain/(loss)	Gain/(loss) from sale of financial instruments	Gain/(loss) from currency translation	Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss	Fair Value revaluation gain/(loss)	Gain/(loss) from sale of financial instruments	Gain/(loss) from currency translation
Long-term equity investments									
- at fair value	Available-for-sale		2,372				1,012		
- at cost	Available-for-sale	(7)		52				216	
Long-term debt investments									
- at amortized cost	Loans and receivables								
Investments in associates	N/A								
Long-term receivables	Loans and receivables	(6)							
Total Long-term financial assets		(13)	2,372	52	-	-	1,012	216	-
Short-term equity investments									
- at fair value	Available-for-sale		4				2	18	
Short-term debt investments									
- at fair value	Available-for-sale						7	174	
- at amortized cost	Loans and receivables				(212)				(105)
Short-term trade receivables	Loans and receivables	(408)			(186)	181			5
Short-term other receivables	Loans and receivables	4			(44)	(41)			1
Cash&cash equivalents	Loans and receivables				(8)				
Total Short-term financial assets		(404)	4	-	(450)	140	9	192	(99)
Long-term bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost				211				19
Long-term accounts payable	Liabilities at amortized cost								
Total Long-term financial liabilities		-	-	-	211	-	-	-	19

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAo Rostelecom**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007****(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)****26. GAIN/(LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)**

		2006				2005			
Classes	Categories	Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss	Fair Value revaluation gain/(loss)	Gain/(loss) from sale of financial instruments	Gain/(loss) from currency translation	Impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss	Fair Value revaluation gain/(loss)	Gain/(loss) from sale of financial instruments	Gain/(loss) from currency translation
Short-term bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost				111				(49)
Short-term non-bank loans	Liabilities at amortized cost				4				
Short-term finance lease & vendor financing	Liabilities at amortized cost				12				(13)
Short-term accounts payable	Liabilities at amortized cost				332				10
Non-hedge derivative	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and lossL		(15)						
Total Short-term financial liabilities		-	(15)	-	459	-	-	-	(52)

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**(a) The Government and OAO Svyazinvest as a shareholder**

As indicated in Note 1, the main shareholder of the Company is OAO Svyazinvest, which holds 50.67% of the voting capital of the Company, and its representatives comprise a majority of the Board of Directors. The Government of the Russian Federation, in turn, holds 75% less one share of the voting capital of OAO Svyazinvest and, therefore, ultimately controls the Company. It is a matter of Government policy to retain a controlling stake in sectors of the economy, such as telecommunications, that it views as strategic.

(b) Interest of the Government in the telecommunications sector in the Russian Federation and the protection of that interest

Effective telecommunications and data transmission are of great importance to Russia for various reasons, including economic, social, strategic and national security considerations. The Government has exercised and may be expected to exercise significant influence over the operations of the telecommunications sector and consequently, the Group. The Government, acting through the Federal Tariff Service and the Federal Telecommunications Agency, has the general authority to regulate certain tariffs, and does regulate such tariffs. Except for regulation of tariffs, the telecommunication legislation requires the Group and other operators to make certain revenue-based payments to the Universal service fund, which is controlled by the Federal Telecommunications Agency. Moreover, the Ministry of Information Technologies and Communications of the Russian Federation has control over the licensing of providers of telecommunications services.

(c) Transactions with the Svyazinvest Group

The Group uses the regional networks of the Svyazinvest Group to terminate telephone traffic. Tariffs for services between the Group and other Svyazinvest Group companies for traffic initiation and termination are materially affected by governmental regulation as disclosed in paragraph (b) of this note.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

In addition, the Group contracted the Svyazinvest Group companies as the Group's regional agents for customer service, billing and collection services related to long-distance services provided by the Group. Moreover, while calculating the costs of services rendered, the Group uses appropriate resources of Svyazinvest Group companies, including billing and other information systems data.

The Group also consumes design services from certain companies of the Svyazinvest Group which are included in 2007 in additions of property, plant and equipment in amount of 21 (2006: 36, 2005: 47).

The Group makes certain contributions to non-for-profit organizations which are companies of the Svyazinvest Group.

The Group makes contributions to the non-state pension fund which provides the Company's employees with a number of post-employment benefits (refer to Note 23). OAO Svyazinvest executes significant influence over the operations of the fund.

The amounts of revenue and expenses relating to the transactions with the Svyazinvest Group were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Revenue	2,308	1,460	17,475
Charges by network operators - national	(21,162)	(22,598)	(6,757)
Administration and other costs	(105)	(71)	(72)
Contributions to non-for-profit organizations (included in administration and other costs)	(1)	(1)	(125)
Contributions in pension fund included in wages, salaries, other benefit and payroll taxes	(86)	(92)	(167)
Bad debt (expense)/ recovery	(83)	(46)	(23)

Significant decrease in revenues and increase in charges by local network operators in 2006 is related to the new interconnection and settlement regulations effective January 1, 2006 (refer to Note 3 for further details).

In addition, OAO Svyazinvest participates in the dividends declared by the Company, commensurate with its shareholding.

The amounts of receivables and payables due from and to the Svyazinvest Group were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Accounts receivable	670	781	1,017
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(129)	(46)	-
Accounts payable	(731)	(1,677)	(82)
Payable to non-for-profit organizations	(23)	(24)	(117)

(d) Transactions with the Government

Other state bodies ("Budget Organizations"), such as the Ministry of Defense and entities funded by the Government, mainly use the Group's network to carry communications traffic and to broadcast across the country. The Group also consumes some services having both production and miscellaneous nature.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

The amounts of revenue and expenses relating to the transactions with the Government were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Revenue	5,486	4,385	2,148
Charges by network operators - national	(385)	(351)	-
Administration and other costs	(722)	(821)	(47)
Contributions to Fund of Telecommunication History (included in administration and other costs)	(51)	(16)	(23)
Bad debt (expense)/ recovery	(51)	-	118

The amounts of receivables and payables due from and to such organizations were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Accounts receivable	526	530	342
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(106)	(63)	(81)
Accounts payable	(171)	(219)	(88)

The Group is also involved in providing telecommunication services to a significant number of commercial entities which are directly or indirectly controlled by the Government or subsidiaries of governmentally controlled entities. The following table summarized the effect of transactions with the above entities on the consolidated financial statements of the Group:

	2007	2006	2005
Share of total revenue	1.2%	1.2%	3.9%
Share of charges by network operators - national	4.6%	5.1%	5.4%
Share of accounts receivable	2.5%	2.8%	4.4%
Share of allowance for doubtful receivables	0.8%	0.8%	0.5%
Share in intangible assets	8.0%	-	-
Share of other non-current assets	-	79.3%	-
Share of trade accounts payable	1.5%	3.8%	0.9%

The Company deposits available cash with OAO Sberbank of Russia in which Government of the Russian Federation controls 57.6%. As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 short-term deposits held in OAO Sberbank of Russia amounted to nil, nil and 1,000, respectively. As of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 cash held in OAO Sberbank of Russia amounted to 250, 641 and 1,364, respectively.

e) Transactions with associates

The Group is also involved in various telecommunication services with entities in which it has investments, including associates over which it exerts significant influence. A summary of these transactions is as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Revenue	575	556	1,347
Charges by network operators – national	(118)	(102)	(162)
Bad debt (expense)/ recovery	(10)	22	(10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAo Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

The Group also consumes design services from OAO Svyazintek which are included in 2007 in additions of property, plant and equipment in amount of 9 (2006: 442, 2005: 34).

Amounts included in the consolidated balance sheets relating to the operations with these entities were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Accounts receivable	103	67	525
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(38)	(28)	(50)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(23)	(18)	(23)

(f) Directors' remuneration

In 2007, the total remuneration of the directors and management board members, represented by short-term benefits, amounted to 79 (2006: 149, 2005: 131). As of December 31, 2007 12 employees of the Company were members of the management board (2006: 11, 2005: 13).

(g) Other related party transactions

In 2006, 2005 the Group acquired promissory notes of OAO Svyazbank for 4,700 and 5,500, respectively, and settled partially the promissory notes for 9,022 and 2,607 respectively. Net income from sale of promissory notes of OAO Svyazbank amounted to nil in 2006 and 58 in 2005 and was included in interest income in these consolidated statements of income. Also refer to Notes 12 and 13. As of December 31, 2006 and 2005 held in OAO Svyazbank amounted to 319 and 447, respectively. Certain directors and managers of the Group and OAO Svyazinvest were directors of OAO Svyazbank till June 2006.

During 4 months of 2005 and year ended December 31, 2004 the Group acquired promissory notes of OAO Russian Industrial bank (OAO RIB) for 1,271 and 795, respectively, and settled partially the promissory notes for 1,370 and nil, respectively. Gain from sale of promissory notes of OAO RIB amounted to 6 (2004: nil) and was included in interest income in these consolidated statement of income. Certain managers of the Group were directors of OAO RIB till April 29, 2005.

The amounts of revenue and expenses relating to the transactions with other related parties were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Revenue	23	1,087	150
Administration and other costs	(8)	(129)	(31)
Bad debt (expense)/ recovery	84	(7)	(77)

The amounts of receivables and payables due from and to such companies were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Accounts receivable	4	239	183
Allowance for doubtful receivables	-	(84)	(77)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	(90)	(5)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

28. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**a) Legal proceedings**

The Group is subject to a number of proceedings arising in the course of the normal conduct of its business (refer to (b) below). Management believes that the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the results of operations or the financial position of the Company or the Group.

b) Taxation

Russian tax, currency and customs legislation is subject to varying interpretations and changes occurring frequently. Further, the interpretation of tax legislation by tax authorities as applied to the transactions and activity of the Group's entities may not coincide with that of management. As a result, tax authorities may challenge transactions and the Group entities may be assessed additional taxes, penalties and interest, which can be significant. The Group entities' tax returns open for review by the tax and customs authorities with respect to tax liabilities for three calendar years after original filing due date. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods.

As of December 31, 2007 management believes that its interpretation of the relevant legislation is appropriate and that it is probable that the Group's tax, currency and customs positions will be sustained upon examination. Management of the Group believes that it has adequately provided for tax liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007. However, the general risk remains that relevant authorities could take different position with regard to interpretative issues and the effect could be significant.

As a result the comprehensive tax inspection covering the period of 2003, the Federal Tax Service of the Russian Federation assessed the Group 3,474 in additional taxes, including fines and penalties payable by the Group.

The Group disputed the claim of the Federal Tax Service of the Russian Federation in the Arbitration Court of Moscow. In April of 2007 the Arbitration Court declared the claim of the tax authorities in the amount of 3,473 to be invalid. The court approved the claim in amount of 1. The Federal Tax Service of the Russian Federation lodged an appeal with the Court of Appeals (The Ninth Arbitration Court of Appeals). The Court of Appeals confirmed the decision of the Arbitration Court of the first instance with respect to the Group's claims. Besides, the Court of Appeals reduced the amount of the claims of the tax authorities declared valid to 0.15. In December of 2007 the Federal Tax Service of the Russian Federation appealed to the Court of Cassation. In April of 2008 the Court of Cassation confirmed the decision of the Court of Appeals. The Federal Tax Service can appeal to the Supreme Arbitration Court of the Russian Federation until August of 2008. Management believes that the Group's position will be defended successfully in the Supreme Arbitration Court. No amounts related to this issue were accrued by the Group as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 in the accompanying financial statements.

In December of 2007 the Federal Tax Service of the Russian Federation completed the comprehensive tax inspection for the period of 2004-2006 and, as a result, issued a claim in the amount of 1,812 of additional taxes, fines and penalties. More than 90% of the amount relates to assessments calculated on the basis of subjective treatment of telecommunication industry legislation by the tax authority. In February of 2008 the Group appealed the decision to a higher taxing authority. Furthermore, the Group is going to appeal to the Arbitration Court of Moscow after its appeal to the higher tax authority is considered. Management believes that, overall, taxes for 2004-2006 has been properly calculated by the Group and fairly stated in its financial statements based on the Group's analysis of the sustainability of liability. As a result of this analysis the Group has accrued additional tax liabilities of 144 as of December 31, 2007.

In April 2008 Russian Federal Tax Service completed comprehensive tax inspection of GlobalTel for the period of 2005-2006 and, as a result, issued a claim in the amount of 91 of additional taxes. Major part of this assessment relates to accrual of taxable income with respect to overdue outstanding liability under

28. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

loan agreements with Loral Space and Communications Corporation (refer to Note 18). Currently GlobalTel litigates over the payment of accounts payable with Loral in international and Russian courts. However, in relation to the accrual of taxable income on outstanding liability under loan agreements in the total amount of 46 the Group believes that it has sufficient arguments for defending its position in Court and no further provisions are necessary based on the technical merits of the tax position taken. To provide for the tax authorities' claim on other issues, the Group has accrued additional tax liabilities of 45 as of December 31, 2007, and liabilities for potential fines and penalties of 16. The Federal Tax service has not initiated a tax inspection of GlobalTel for 2007. When such an inspection is initiated, the Group can be claimed for similar issues as of Loral ones. Management estimates the possible amount of such a claim of 49 and does not provide for this risk for the same reasons as stated above. Besides, for other issues discovered by the Federal Tax Service Management estimated similar risk for 2007 in the amount of 8 and accrued this provision in the accompanying financial statements.

The Federal Tax Service has not initiated a tax inspection of the Group entities' accounts for 2007. When such an inspection is initiated the Group can be claimed for similar reasons as the Group kept these operations in 2007. Management of the Group estimates the possible amount of such a claim of 208. However, management does not believe that it is probable that they will pay this liability.

In relation to the tax inspection claim in the amount of 1,812 as well as to the associated risk in the amount of 208 management believes that it has sufficient arguments for defending its position in Court and no further provisions are necessary based on the technical merits of the tax position taken.

c) Licenses

Substantially all of the Company's revenues are derived from operations conducted pursuant to licenses granted by the Russian Government. These licenses expire in various years up to 2013.

The Company has renewed all other licenses on a regular basis in the past, and believes that it will be able to renew licenses without additional cost in the normal course of business. Suspension or termination of the Company's main licenses or any failure to renew any or all of these main licenses could have a material adverse effect on the financial position and operations of the Group.

d) Capital Commitments

As of December 31, 2007, contractual commitments of the Group for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment amounted to 3,298 (2006: 2,915, 2005: 6,220).

As of December 31, 2007 all lease contracts are legally cancellable. However the Group was involved in a number of operating land lease agreements on which the Group constructed certain leasehold improvements. Thus it is reasonably certain that these leases would not be cancelled. Future minimum lease payments under these operating leases as of December 31, 2007 were as follows:

Current portion	56
Between one to two years	55
Between two to three years	52
Between three to four years	49
Between four to five years	42
Over five years	1,307
Total minimum rental payables	1,561

28. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

In connection with the finance lease agreement referred to above in Note 16, the Group also entered into similar type as described above operating IRU lease agreements for the rent of its network capacity of a terrestrial fiber-optic cables for the period of 13 years starting at various dates between 2006 and 2008.

Future minimum rentals receivable cancellable operating leases which are merely to be cancelled as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

	2007	2006	2005
Current portion	83	70	35
Between one to two years	81	90	59
Between two to three years	80	88	76
Between three to four years	78	87	73
Between four to five years	78	86	80
Over five years	347	467	549
Total minimum rental receivables	747	888	872

29. CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT

Each class of financial assets represented in the Group's balance sheet to some extent is exposed to credit risk. Management develops and implements policies and procedures aiming to minimize the exposure and impact on the Group's financial position in case of risk realization.

Financial instruments that could expose the Group to concentrations of credit risk are mainly trade and other receivables. The credit risk associated with these assets is limited due to the Group's large customer base and ongoing procedures to monitor the credit worthiness of customers and other debtors.

The Group's accounts receivable are represented by receivables from the Government and other public organizations, businesses and individuals each of them bearing different credit risk. Collection of receivables from the Government and other public organizations is mainly influenced by political and economic factors and not always under full control of the Group. However, management undertakes all possible efforts to minimize the exposure to risk of receivable from this category of subscribers. In particular, credit worthiness of such subscribers is assessed based on financing limits set by the Government. Management believes there were no significant unprovided losses relating to these or other receivables as at December 31, 2007.

To reduce risk of exposure on receivables from businesses and individuals the Group implements a range of procedures. Credit risk is determined as a summary of probabilities of occurrences and possible impact of events negatively influencing client's ability to discharge its obligation. Credit rating is attributed to client on initial stage of cooperation and then reassessed periodically based on credit history. As a part of its credit risk management policy the Group arranges preventive procedures which are represented by but not limited to advance payments, request for collaterals, banks and third parties guarantees. For collection of receivables which is past due the Group takes variety of legal actions from suspension of rendering of services to taking legal action.

The Group deposits excess cash available with several Russian banks and make investments into promissory notes both of which expose the Group to credit risk since there is no deposit insurance for banks operating in Russia. To manage the credit risk related to deposit of cash available with banks, management of the Group implements procedure to periodically assess the credit worthiness of the banks. To facilitate this assessment deposits are mainly placed with the bank where the Group has already had current settlement account and can easily monitor activity of the bank. Before making an investment into promissory notes management of the Group performs an analysis of financial position of the issuer and monitors its credit worthiness over period up to maturity. Credit quality of the promissory notes is

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

29. CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

enhanced, whenever possible, by collaterals.

To secure obligation of debtor to pay on promissory notes the Group holds collaterals amounting to 26 which are represented by property and stocks. The Group is entitled to dismiss the pledged property and stocks only in case of either non-performance or undue performance of obligations by the debtor. The settlement date under promissory notes secured by collaterals will expire in 2009.

Maximum exposures to credit risk are limited to the net carrying amounts of respective financial asset. Such exposure is mitigated by collaterals held by the Group.

The Group had no individual customers, other than the Government of the Russian Federation and its related parties (refer to Note 26), that accounted for greater than 10% of its revenue during the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005.

30. LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds by preparing and monitoring compliance with a cash budget/forecast. This tool considers the maturity of both cash inflow and outflow from the Group's operations. Based on projected cash flow the decision is taken on either investment of free cash or attracting financing required. Realization of liquidity risk management policy provides the Group with sufficient cash to discharge its obligation on a timely basis.

Maturity analysis as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 represented below shows undiscounted cash flows.

Financial instrument	Less than one year	Between one to two years	Between two to three years	Between three to four years	Between four to five years	Over five years
Bank loans	2,841	147	37	-	-	-
Financial lease and vendor financing	1,791	106	54	43	43	307
Accounts payable	7,471	111	29	28	24	144
As of December 31, 2007	12,103	364	120	71	67	451
Financial instrument	Less than one year	Between one to two years	Between two to three years	Between three to four years	Between four to five years	Over five years
Bank loans	3,461	222	68	40	-	-
Financial lease and vendor financing	1,770	493	93	43	43	349
Accounts payable	7,416	83	85	29	32	171
As of December 31, 2006	12,647	798	246	112	75	520

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OA O Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

30. LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Financial instrument	Less than one year	Between one to two years	Between two to three years	Between three to four years	Between four to five years	Over five years
Bank loans	1,164	876	796	708	641	1,039
Financial lease and vendor financing	1,735	44	44	44	44	438
Accounts payable	4,089	50	43	36	38	207
As of December 31, 2005	6,988	970	883	788	723	1,684

In January 2008 the Russian financial market was influenced by the World liquidity crisis. The Group deals mainly with short-term financial instruments denominated in Russian Rubles and management does not believe the crisis has or will significantly influence the Group's operations.

In accordance with Russian legislation, joint stock companies must maintain a level of equity (net assets) that is greater than the charter capital. In the event that a company's net assets, as determined under Russian accounting legislation, fall below certain minimum levels, specifically below zero, the company can be forced to liquidate. ZAO Zebra Telecom and ZAO GlobalTel have had, and continue to have, negative equity as reported in their Russian statutory financial statements. Management believes that the risk of the initiation of statutory liquidation procedures or other material adverse actions is remote.

31. MARKET RISK

Our significant market risk exposures are interest rate risk, exchange rate risk and other price risk. Exposure to other price risk is arisen from available for sale investments quoted on active market

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk mainly relates to floating rate debt denominated primarily in U.S. dollars and euros. To manage this risk the Group entered into interest rate swap to hedge significant amount of its floating rate debt. Other borrowings do not materially influence the exposure to interest risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interests rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax.

	Increase/decrease in percentage point	Effect on profit before tax
2007		
EUR	+ 1.0%	(1)
EUR	- 1.0%	1
USD	+ 1.0%	(63)
USD	- 1.0%	63

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

31. MARKET RISK (Continued)

	Increase/decrease in percentage point	Effect on profit before tax
2006		
EUR	+ 1.0%	(2)
EUR	- 1.0%	2
USD	+ 1.0%	(94)
USD	- 1.0%	94
2005		
EUR	+ 1.0%	(3)
EUR	- 1.0%	3
USD	+ 1.0%	(126)
USD	- 1.0%	126

Foreign exchange risk

The main business of the Group is maintained with Russian counterparties on agreements in Russian Rubles. The Group's foreign currency receivables and payables arise mainly on contracts with foreign operators because of international industry practice to make settlements in US dollars or SDR. Hence, the Group will be exposed to foreign exchange risk as far as it continues to make settlements with foreign counterparties.

In 2007, approximately 10.2% (2006: 8%, 2005: 12%) of the Group's revenues and 15.0% (2006: 14%, 2005: 17%) of the Group's expenses were denominated in currencies other than the Russian ruble. Revenues generated in foreign currency represent income received from foreign operators, and foreign currency denominated expenses consist primarily of payments to foreign operators for international long-distance traffic termination. Accounts receivable from foreign operators and accounts payable to foreign operators which are denominated in foreign currencies amounted to approximately 8.2% (2006: 5%, 2005: 9%) of the Group's total accounts receivable and 11.5% (2006: 18%, 2005: 36%) of the Group's total accounts payable as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively. Borrowings denominated in foreign currencies and outstanding as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 amounted to 88.9%, 94% and 100% of the Group's total borrowings as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

The Group does not have formal arrangements to mitigate foreign exchange risks of the Group's operations.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the group profit before tax.

	Increase/decrease in percentage point	Effect on profit before tax
2007		
EUR	+ 3.5%	(8)
EUR	- 6.0%	13
USD	+ 4.0%	(104)
USD	- 5.5%	143
SDR	+ 4.0%	4
SDR	- 5.5%	(5)

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

31. MARKET RISK (Continued)

	Increase/decrease in percentage point	Effect on profit before tax
2006		
EUR	+ 3.5%	(6)
EUR	- 6.0%	11
USD	+ 4.0%	(138)
USD	- 5.5%	189
SDR	+ 4.0%	(7)
SDR	- 5.5%	10
2005		
EUR	+ 3.5%	(12)
EUR	- 6.0%	20
USD	+ 4.0%	(109)
USD	- 5.5%	149
SDR	+ 4.4%	(14)
SDR	- 5.5%	20

Other price risk

As of December 31, 2007 the Group's assets include investments into quoted securities subject to other price risk. To mitigate this risk the Group analyses on regular way market trends on securities and takes a decision to sale on necessity.

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in market indexes on securities, with all other variables held constant, of the group profit in term of result of fair value revaluation recognized in equity.

	Increase/decrease in percentage point	Effect on revaluation result recognised in equity
2007		
MICEX	+ 30.0%	3,532
MICEX	- 30.0%	(3,532)
2006		
MICEX	+ 30.0%	1,706
MICEX	- 30.0%	(1,706)
2005		
MICEX	+ 30.0%	995
MICEX	- 30.0%	(995)

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize the return to shareholders. The Board of directors reviews the Group's performance and establishes variety of key performance indicators which are based on Russian statutory accounts. In addition, the Group is subject to externally imposed capital requirements (VEB loan covenants) which are used for capital monitoring. There were no changes in the objectives, policies and processes during 2007.

Capital includes equity attributable part to the equity holders of the parent entity. Revaluation surplus which is included in capital is not subject to capital management because of its nature. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it by issue of new shares, dividend

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

OAO Rostelecom

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2007

(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated)

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

payments to shareholders, purchase of treasury shares. The Group monitors the compliance of the amount of legal reserve with the statutory requirements. In addition, the Group monitors distributable profits on a regular basis and determines the amounts and timing of dividends payments.

33. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Investments in Golden Telecom

In February 2008 the Group accepted an offer by Lilian Asquisition, Inc., a subsidiary of Vimpelcom, to the purchase the Group's shares of Golden Telecom, Inc. Consideration from the Group's sale of 4,417,055 shares of Golden Telecom, Inc. amounted to USD 464 million (11,385). As of the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements the deal was closed and cash was received at full. Profit from this transaction before tax amounted to 8,666 of which 440 relates to profit for 2008 and 8,226 was recognized in equity in 2005-2007 as a result of fair value revaluation. In 2008 the Group will pay income tax of 2,322 in connection with the sale of Golden Telecom shares from which 2,122 was recognized as deferred tax liability in 2005-2007.

Investments in OAO RTComm.RU

In March 2008 the Group's Board of Directors authorized the purchase of additional 68.4% equity interest in OAO RTComm.RU that will increase the Group's equity interest in OAO RTComm.Ru up to 99.5% and result in obtaining control over it. The acquisition does not significantly influence the Group's financial position. The expected cost of additional investments approximates 1,500. As of the date of issuance of the accompanying consolidated financial statements the deal was not completed.

Change in legislation

According to several acts of Federal Tariff Service, starting from February 2008 the Company decreased tariffs on domestic long distance telecommunication services approximately by 10%.

Dividends for the year ended December 31, 2007

In June 2008 the Group's shareholders authorized dividends of 2,356 for the year ended December 31, 2007.

	Dividends	Dividends per share, Rbl
Ordinary Shares, Rbl 0.0025 par value	1,413.6	1.9399
Preferred Shares, Rbl 0.0025 par value	942.4	3.8809
Total	2,356.0	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.